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METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The 4/16/20 meeting will be held telephonically at 1:00 p.m.
pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive Order No. 16.

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS
MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC

MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair
MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman
MR. TOM LAWLESS

Public Input to the Board

Comments on any case can be emailed to the Board of Zoning Appeals at
bza@nashville.gov. Comments received by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, April 15, 2020, will be
included in the board’s packet for their review. Any comments received after that time will be read
into the record at the meeting. We urge you to make comments electronically. However, a remote
station will be set up at the Sonny West Conference Center (700 2" Avenue South) for anyone who
IS unable to submit their comments electronically and wishes to make comments via
telephone. Social distance recommendations will be implemented at the remote station.

Consent Agenda

The BZA utilizes a consent agenda for its meetings. One board member reviews the record for each
case prior to the hearing and identifies those cases which meet the criteria for the requested action
by the appellant. If the reviewing board member determines that testimony in the case would not
alter the material facts in any substantial way, the case is recommended to the board for
approval. The following items are proposed for the consent agenda on the 4/16/20 docket. If
anyone opposes one of these cases they should email bza@nashville.gov and state their opposition
for the board’s review.

2020-088 (1311, 1313, & 1315 2" Ave N) — requesting a variance from landscape
buffer requirements to construct an addition to a building to be used as an event space.

2020-099 (805 40" Ave N) — requesting a variance from front setback requirements to
construct a two-family dwelling.


mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
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Previously Heard Case Requiring Board Action

Case 2020-082 (421 Veritas St) - previously head on 4/2/20. Failed to get four affirmative votes
on sidewalk variance.

New Cases To Be Heard

CASE 2020-038 (Council District - 19)

SCOTT MORTON, appellant and 14TH AVENUE NORTH, LLC, owner of the property
located at 806 16 TH AVE N, requesting special exceptions from height and step-back
requirements in the MUL-A, UZO District, to construct a multi-family unit. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.12.020.D. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 C.

Use-Multi-family Map Parcel 09204031800
Results — Deferred 5/21/20

CASE 2020-049 (Council District - 19)

JAMES CROCKETT I, appellant and BASILE, KENT T., owner of the property located
at 908 CHEATHAM PL, requesting a variance from garage door orientation requirements
in the R6-A District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under
Section 17.12.020.B.2. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08112030800

Results-

CASE 2020-061 (Council District - 21)

JAY PATEL, appellant and ELLISTON HOSPITALITY, LLC, owner of the property
located at 2221 ELLISTON PL, requesting a variance from parking requirements in the ORI
District, to construct a hotel. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.030. The appellant
has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Hotel Map Parcel 09215016800
Results — Deferred 5/21/20
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CASE 2020-066 (Council District - 25)

ADAM CRUNIK, appellant and BASKIN, TREVOR SCOTT, owner of the property located
at 3502 STOKESMONT RD, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R40
District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks but instead paying into

the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 117110Q00200CO

Results- Deferred 5/7/20

CASE 2020-072 (Council District - 19)

JARED GRAY, appellant and JACKSON STREET CHURCH OF CHRIST, TRS., owner
of the properties located at 1015, 1017, 1021, 1023 14TH AVE N, & 1308 Jackson St. requesting
a special exception in the RM20, UZO District, to provide off site parking for a religious

institution. Referred to the Board under Section 17.08.030 and 17.16.170.E.2. The appellant
has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C.

Use-Religious Institution

RESULT - Map Parcel 09204002800

Map Parcel 09204002600
Map Parcel 09204002500
Map Parcel 09204011600
Map Parcel 09204006200

CASE 2020-079 (Council District - 24)

PHIPPIP PIERCY, appellant and HARVEST PLACE, LLC, owner of the property located
at 3320 CHARLOTTE AVE, requesting a special exception from height and setback
requirements in the CS District, to construct multi-family development. Referred to the

Board under Section 17.12.030 B. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C.

Use-Multi-Family Map Parcel 09209035300

Results — Withdrawn
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CASE 2020-087 (Council District - 21)

HALEY FREY, appellant and PENDLETON, CORA, owner of the property located at
1903 CEPHAS ST, requesting a variance from lot size requirements in the R6, UZO District,
to construct a second single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section

17.12.020 A, 17.40.670. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction

under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family

Map Parcel 08107038800
Results-

CASE 2020-088 (Council District - 19)

KELSEY BRIGHT, appellant and BASKIN, STEFAN, owner of the properties located at
1311, 1313 & 1315 2ND AVE N, requesting a variance from landscape buffer requirements

in the IR District, to construct an addition to a building to be used as an event space. Referred
to the Board under Section 17.24.230. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Event Map Parcel 08209022400
Map Parcel 08209022600
Results- Map Parcel 08209022500

CASE 2020-096 (Council District - 19)

NATHAN OLIVER, appellant and HAYES STREET REALTY, LLC, owner of the
properties located at 1525 CHURCH ST, 112 & 116 16TH AVE N, 1500, 1502, 1504, 1506, 1511,
1512, 1516, 1518, & 1530 BROADWAY, 1500, 1501, 1502, 1508, 1509, 1511, 1512, 1514, 1515, 1516,
1518, 1519, 1520, 1521, &1523 HAYES ST, requesting a special exception from height at the
setback and within the slope control plane in the CF District, to construct a mixed-use
development. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.060 F. The appellant has alleged the
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C.

Use-Mixed Use Development

Map Parcels 09212036600, 09212044400, 09212044500, 09212044600, 09309002900,
09309003100, 09309003000, 09309002400, 09309002700, 09309002600, 09309002500,
09212044600, 09309002000, 09309002100, 09309001900, 0930901700, 09309002300,
09309002400, 09212043700, 09212043600, 09212043900, 09212043500, 09212043400,
09212043700, 09212043600, 09212043900, 09212043500, 09212043400, 09212044100,
09212043300, 09212044200, 09212044300

Results-
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CASE 2020-099 (Council District - 21)

JONATHAN KINGHAM, appellant and owner of the property located at 805 40TH AVE N,
requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the R6A District, to construct a
two-family dwelling. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030. The appellant has
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 103040R00200CO
Results-

CASE 2020-100 (Council District - 24)

YOUNGERMAN, RYAN & THOMAS, ELLYN, appellants and owners of the property
located at 202 43RD AVE N, requesting a variance from rear setback requirements in the
RS7.5 District, to construct a screened in porch on the rear of a residence. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 103040R00200CO

Results-

CASE 2020-106 (Council District - 24)

RON FARRIS, appellant and FERRE, STEVE, owner of the property located at 6 PEACH
BLOSSOM SQ), requesting a variance from rear setback requirements in the R8 District, to
construct a rear addition to a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section
17.12.020.A. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10413025000

Results-
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

i
Appellant : \}(4*'“"('5 ('fﬁd ’é’#j Date: J/JZVIO 20

Property Owner: DI’; Jz-. 7 e LJ Ag m/; ()’t(c;f
- J ({ - Case #: 2020-
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The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:
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and all data herctofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appea). Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:
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Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section

17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,

Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.
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Case # 2020-049

wetropaitan Government. [ IININN

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20190061466
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 08112030800 APPLICATION DATE: 10/08/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

908 CHEATHAM PL NASHVILLE, TN 37208

PT LOTS 249 250 MCGAVOCKS TOWN NO NASH.

PARCEL OWNER: BASILE, KENTT. CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Appeal requesting to construct single family residence on undersized lot and to NOT build to the required 3 ft
Requesting a 74 sq ft variance to lot area and to omit the required 3 ft side setback for at least 25% of structure
beginning at front setback.

Rejected due to undersized lot area of 3676 sq ft per survey. Minimum 3,750 sq ft per Code Section 17.40.670.
Required 3 ft side setback for at least 25% of structure beginning at front setback.

POC: Kent Basile 865-242-4767
kentbasil@gmail.com

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-049

MetrogulifaniGoverament NRFATRRVTRR RO

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING RESIDENTIAL - NEW / CARN - T2019061452
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

PARCEL: 08112030800 APPLICATION DATE: 10/08/2019

SITE ADDRESS:

908 CHEATHAM PL NASHVILLE, TN 37208

PT LOTS 249 250 MCGAVOCKS TOWN NO NASH,

PARCEL OWNER: BASILE, KENTT.

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Appeal requesting to construct single family residence on undersized lot and to NOT build to the required 3 ft side
setback per 17.40.670.

Rejected due to undersized lot area of 3676 sq ft per survey. Minimum 3,750 sq ft per Code Section 17.40.670.
Required 3 ft side setback for at least 25% of structure beginning at front setback of structure.

To construct a single family residence with 2122 sq ft of living, 444 sq ft garage, and 437 sq ft of porches and decks.
Maximum height of 2 stories within 35 ft. Sidewalks ARE required for this project because this parcel is within the UZO.
You are NOT eligible to contribute to the Pedestrian Benefit Zone in-lieu of construction.

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Site Plan Review REJECTED (615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
[A] Site Plan Review
[A] Zoning Review REJECTED (615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov

BZA Hearing on a BLDG Permit
[A] Zoning Review

CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review SWREQUIRED {(615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov

PW - Public Works Sidewalk Capital Project Coordinatic 615-862-6558 Jonathan.Honeycutt@nashville.gov
[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App 615-862-5230

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

[E] Sewer Variance Approval For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

[E] Water Variance Approval For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App

[F] Address Review On Bldg App APPROVED 615-862-8781 Bonnie.Crumby@nashville.gov

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App 615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov

{F] Ramps & Curb Cuts Review For Bldg A 615-862-8782 PWPermitsl@nashville.gov
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Case # 2020-049

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?
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Case # 2020-049

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-049

WO ASAINSYNWSIMDALLWOY jjlewlg
- ia - £699-21.-519 duoyd
NOISIATY UL 700 UOSPIAEQ - SHIAUSEN 9/0.€ ‘N1 *obeywsoH
92e|d weyjeayn 806 00Z# aUNg ‘@Xjid UoueqaT L0z
“ - - -
0'T-S uejd a)s buifering pueT -ypus 1 °'m
:Ag paJedail
‘ON 133HS -
W OGZ =yn _ L o ‘ W 7
& ] = 2 3 . =) \ﬁw X - )
TTVOS Dlkidvao | o m | 22 I
- V [
| i \WH - I o |
I d= [Cdnwivarogs ] " _
s/ O, > (oNINoz ( D0L0E0Z1180) NIQUVO NIV
_ \ = 26vE ¥3d) O¥VMOL JOVNIVHA 4004 /3
M = TS'EW 02 TIv 1y¥3AI0 (H1d3d TI0S %
¥3LNo® o | \ - 5 Q3aNIWY .0¢ @ IS 56)
B8N0 §7 0350d0¥d [ |/ ~ 0 e . NIAHYO NIy
GIAOWT sl 2 T \b suf€T /\ 5586 M .E7.9E..% N S sul g
= ~19 7 = B = — TEEWE 1w ? =%
- [ —BH IS | s § B [ N3AvHiOLv05E ]
dIMLS SSYHD b & : e T §%s 1 S { 0090602} 150 )
d3SCd0oYd T gat —— %3 TN ! B (. =]
b_ E S b B sondalsay 15 [
I I\ = B oS 0350d0¥d @ -
dINVE 3LTHONOD o _\\A\\M.. . ! e s = Im
G380d0xd S Sl ono> 1N - 8 9
/A Shghel———Q\ ) - { 3
swwmazwonoo s || | /o M-m\... = ghe ) —_— e ’ 3 W.m
S 7 T ‘* o SN 4 p0'66 3 L bPEELYS | Ll (N
\ g | e =i /
| wi __ (2 o , i
TS 28 NOLLYIGZA & t i | =z _, a HHH_ .00°4€ 3.95.E.2P N Al
modsIONaa o 3 \ ep | mmw \ c 2 v thwmﬁﬂwomwm 3 B 00'L M.VP.98.LF N | e
; § HOLVH-SS0H0 _ 3 5 | wm e\ mE / ® .00°2€ M .9S.EV.ZY S | Z1
7 4 “ [ A | 523 gy R 00°} 347952 S | 1
o ¥ JINVLSIO ONI¥Y3IE  HISWNN
\m._\“\\ @&Moo \k ETREEILZ \ P ay | " 3 ° A _
4 4 .9 A3NOANVEY . x5 __.“‘ _ — | S S
—5S.2h A A %-an vhvﬂ-w..r __@ 5504 ._ S8 0l———5S 0l———5S5 0l———55,01- 55,01 4]C 5S.0{———55.04 5.0l

HW S8 W =~ (M0'Y ,02) £0S# ATV

1§ e . -




From: O"Connell, Freddie (Council Member)

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Jennifer Coffin

Subject: Case 2020-049

Date: Wednesday, April 15, 2020 10:32:54 AM
Members,

I’d prefer deferral of this item, as I've worked over several years with the Historic Buena Vista
neighborhood to preserve sidewalk integrity.

| recognize that this parcel is unusually situated within the block, but I'd recommend more work to
incorporate 906 Cheatham Pl into a redevelopment plan.

As of today’s meeting, | have not heard that the developer has worked with the community to
secure a favorable recommendation, so | cannot justifiably offer my own.

Thank you for your service.

Freddie O’Connell
Metro Council, District 19

http://www.readyforfreddie.com
http://www.facebook.com/FreddieForNashville
http://twitter.com/freddieoconnell

615-260-0005


mailto:Freddie.OConnell@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:jnilescoffin@gmail.com
http://www.readyforfreddie.com/
http://www.facebook.com/FreddieForNashville
http://twitter.com/freddieoconnell

Case # 2020-072

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South METRUPOLITAN €G3y r,u.\.\n'.i

. e
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 Py

AR AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Appellant : __ JARED & Ray Date: _ Oz [02 2020
4 I

Property Owner: Jhcrxel ST (dopott oF CoR g:se a 2020- 010

Map & Parcel: 092 g4 0 06zo0 ¥
092 o 028492 ~» [amss Ozdies o2tk 0o | 16>

Council District |4

Representative: : JARED L&A

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
SPU AL 6§ Leron APRTedh- B2QuIRGs FI& 0CF—Ser S0y
Palgudo Fof S v1aiul [MerivTeDo s VSE

Activity Type: _ 02€ $)7& Pa@w e Cwe (fucoih

] - |
Location: [0S, {617, o2y, (O 22 [4TH Avie N. 7 (203 JAckyor =T

This property is in the R0 Uzz?me District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: S Fflone Y OTRA 25 60,R54
Section(s): {1.0%.030 Thew, | (1.16. 1© (&) \2)

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection __C __ Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

~—
JoaRis GeAN
Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
3110 Loutv DAV IS S0 p—
Address Address
Nawnvilee T 7229 -~
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
-
Gls- 63%- 8207
Phone Number Phone Number
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Email Email

Zoning Examiner: Paid p-g Appeal Fee: ﬁZJSO. e




Case # 2020-072

Metropolitan Government KN R TAL

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200007379
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 09204006200 APPLICATION DATE: 02/03/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1015 14TH AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208

LOTS 182-183-184 HARDING 2ND ADDN

PARCEL OWNER: JACKSON STREET CHURCH OF CHRIST, TR CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Applicant seeks special exception for church parking (not leased or parking for fee or structures) on five parcels:

09204006200, 09204002800, 09204002600, 09204002500, 09204011600. Applicant intends to combine by deed:
09204002800, 09204002600, 09204002500 if approved for parking by special exception.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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Case # 2020-0%

Owner Affidavit

As owner(s) of the property designated as instrument 1D 09204007400

and located at 1408 Jackson Street within the jurisdiction of Metro Nashville
Davidson County, Tennessee, | (we) do hereby grant Civil Design Consultants,
LLC the right to submit plans and supporting documents to metro departments
for approval as indicated by my signature(s).

Signed: @’K&ﬁ&éﬁj\/ﬁjédﬁﬂ
for Jackson Street Church of Christ

Printed Name: ZZCJ%%C/ 50u‘7%4/ (
Date: ,//L!C}d'ﬁ’% /<7// &O/Q
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
Members so they will have a better idea of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the
district councilmember of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and
notices for mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in this
case. The envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and
insert the notices into the envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class pastage. These
neighbor notices must be delivered to zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the
public hearing. Additionally, you will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the
red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws
requirements rewarding sign placement.) Finally, BZA Rules require that you conduct a
community meeting regarding the special exception request before the BZA hearing date.

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of
the hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning
Code. It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all
notices being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the Board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. incomplete submittais will not be scheduled for a hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public
hearing. | am aware that | am required to conduct a community meeting.

///6’ /?/@/ o 3-8
ELLA

NT DATE

Case # 2020-072
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

BZA Rules of Procedure, Item 9(2) (e) requirements to conduct neighborhood meetings
regarding the case that will later appear before the BZA. The BZA Rules specifies, “In the
Interest of having informed stake holder in special exception cases. It is required that the
appellant make contact with the district council person and neighbors within 1000 feet of
the subject property from a mailing list provided by the board staff. Information by the
applicant shall include a contact person and include a reasonable representation of the
proposal and hold a meeting at a geographically convenient place, date, and time. We
encourage you to have the meeting prior to the deadline for additional information to
presented to the board. Applicant shall document to the Board that this requirement has
been met. Failure to comply may result in deferral of your case.”

Zoning staff will provide you a mailing list of property awners in proximity to the location
designated for a special exception permit. The BZA Rule then requires you to contact
those persons on the mailing list, provide them with the date, time and place of meeting,
and discuss your BZA request accordingly. If there is opposition to your case, this meeting
gives you the chance to address those concerns prior to the public hearing at the BZA
meeting.

You must create and provide documentation of your efforts to contact the neighboring
property owners for the neighborhood meeting. Failure to do so can result in a deferral
or denial of your appeal to the BZA.

| ACKNOWLEDGE MY RESPONSIBILITES regarding the neighborhood meeting preceding
the public hearing for by BZA appeal for a special exception

(77 j};{ ‘?;?ﬂ
DATE
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Subject: RE: Appeal 2020-072

Date: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 3:33:27 PM

2020-072 1017 141 Ave N Special Exception for Offsite Parking in RM20 for Religious

Inst.
Variance: 17.08.030, 17.16.170 E.2

Response: Public Works takes no exception that adequate parking is provided for per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works

Engineering Division

720 South Fifth Street

Nashville, TN 37206

Ph: (615) 880-1678

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 8:57 AM

To: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works) <Beverly. Ammarell@nashville.gov>; Gregory, Christopher
(Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>

Subject: Appeal 2020-072

Appeal 2020-072 on agenda for 3/19/2020

From: MOBKDMEFPQO1@nashville.gov <MOBKDMFPO1@nashville.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 8:42 AM

To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>
Subject: Attached Image


mailto:Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:MOBKDMFP01@nashville.gov
mailto:MOBKDMFP01@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov

Case # 2020-072

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Memo

To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department

CC:  Emily Lamb

Date: March 4, 2020

BZA Hearing Date: March 19, 2020

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for a Special Exception, Case 2020-072

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department
is providing a recommendation on the following Special Exception case:

1. Case 2020-072 Jackson Street Church of Christ (1015, 1017, 1021, 1023,
14™ Ave N. and 1308 Jackson Street)

Request: A Special Exception to permit offsite parking for a religious institution.

Zoning: Multi-family Residential (RM20) is intended for single-family, duplex, and multi-
family dwellings at a density of 20 dwelling units per acre.

Overlay District: Urban Zoning Overlay District

Land Use Policy: T4 Urban Neighborhood Evolving (T4 NE) is intended to create and enhance urban
residential neighborhoods that provide more housing choices, improved pedestrian, bicycle and
vehicular connectivity, and moderate to high density development patterns with shallow setbacks and
minimal spacing between buildings. T4 NE areas are served by high levels of connectivity with
complete street networks, sidewalks, bikeways and existing or planned mass transit. T4 NE policy may
be applied either to undeveloped or substantially under-developed “greenfield” areas or to developed
areas where redevelopment and infill produce a different character that includes increased housing
diversity and connectivity. Successful infill and redevelopment in existing neighborhoods need to take
into account considerations such as timing and some elements of the existing developed character, such
as the street network and block structure and proximity to centers and corridors.

Planning Department Analysis: The site is located at 1015, 1017, 1021, 1023, 14" Ave N. and
1308 Jackson Street. Existing conditions are parking areas, vacant, and Institutional. Surrounding



Case # 2020-072

zoning districts include Multi-family Residential (RM20), and a Residential Planned Unit
Development (PUD). This site is located within a large area of Multi-family Residential (RM20)
zoning. Land uses near the site include single-family residential, two-family residential, and
multi-family residential.

The applicant seeks special exception for off-site parking for a religious institution parking on
five parcels along 14" Avenue surrounding the religious institution.

Existing religious institutions are identified as appropriate within T4 Urban Neighborhood
Evolving (T4 NE) land use policy and can use offsite parking with the approval of a Special
Exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The location and continued use of the property for a
religious institution is consistent with the T4 NE policy. The proposed off-site parking does not
significantly change the character of the surrounding neighborhood given that two of the parcels
are already developed as a parking area, and the other parcels are mostly surrounded by existing
parking. The proposed off-site parking is close enough to the subject property to support the
parking needs of the land use.

Planning Recommendation: Approve



Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

RAKITIRLE AXD DAVIDSON COUNTY

Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN GOVERNNE
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 f‘f‘ ]
Appellant : Rbb Cv\ S‘[/\ raan Date: 7//, f/?/o’l/b
er:
Property Owner Case #: 2020_ £9 2

Representative: : KJL‘ a& shinaia

Map & Parcel: lv’ﬁ’%n [ 005-@ oo

Council District [b

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: o
To C.unxjn»;,\ c—i_ 3 C('V\\t pc\*\ .ij (UV\dO MHHY
= [4

Activity Type: _/Muldi Fam'\y,

[
Location: _ A 2\ Veridas SF o Mashuille

This property is in the Cﬂow /Zgl;%lgistrict, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Sidewalk  Varionee
Section(s): \1. 0. \Q)0

Based on powers and jurjsdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection é Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,

" Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

&i} b C\AS"’\ man

Appellant Name (Pleasc Print) Represcn'tative Name (Please Print)

631 E Mam Sk, Sk B202

Address Address

Hender Sonvi e . TR 305

City, State, Zip Code - City, State, Zip Code

Ll - S22\

Plione Nomber Phone Number

A 9& @ S‘\’\M\‘\‘u iy dee v c’(EP_ﬁu’n‘(‘ b

Email Com Enail

05"

Appeal Fec:

Case # 2020-082
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of th fyo ing staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing ng the envelopesand:notices for

envelope st: fe e num Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the I
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circult Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-flle your request
with the board,

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals wili not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

MC{L’L 2-18 2020
APPELLANT DATE
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Metropolitan Codes Administration

CAZW - 20200004235

DONE

CASE SUMMARY

Pursuant # 2006-1263 Metro Code of Laws, | (holder OF permit) hereby certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by
any & all activities governed by this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction &
demolition waste shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of Metro Code...

PROPERTY

13204001000
3040 SIDCO DR
NASHVILLE, TN 37204

Property Owner

3040 SIDCO DRIVE, LP
750 E MAIN ST STE 820

STAMFORD, CT 06902

Permit Information
Project Scope

Sidewalk Waiver Request

Metro Planning
Recommendation

Waiver Circumstance

ADDRESSES

PEOPLE
Appellant
JAMES NYQUIST

DATA GROUP

**REQUESTING ALTERNATIVE SIDEWALK**

interior reno of existing warehouse and parking deck addition 68,609 sq.ft. providing
712 spaces

POC SEAN FOOTE 615-301-1952

Sidewalks ARE required for this project because the frontage of this parcel is within a
1/4 mile of a Nashville Next Center.

You are NOT eligible to contribute to the Pedestrian Benefit Zone in-lieu of construction
because the parcel is on a street in the Major and Collector Street Plan.

Approve with condition: Construct alternate sidewalk design as specified in submitted
site plan.

a. Hardship
WORKFLOW
Task: Inspector: Result: Due/Scheduled: Completed
Type of Waiver Requested DLIFSEY ALTERNATIV 01/22/20 01/21/20
Metro Planning Recommendation MSEWELL INREVIEW 01/27/20 02/10/20
Zoning Administrator Decision JMICHAEL APPROVCOND 03/12/20 02/18/20

Code: Desc:

Comment: Approve with condition: Applicant shall construct alternate
sidewalk design as specified in the submitted site plan.

CONDITIONS

Date Applied: Date Completed:

12:08 pm Tuesday, 18 February, 2021

ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt Page 1 of 2
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property. '

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property .
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of o variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development,

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.




In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a varlance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
flnancial consideration, It Is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting It is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

N ES Trlrashucture and Metvo  Slorm Inp\raxhucﬁ re
F+hat ¢ exigting mokes e, dewalksr  tvo ex!::em";w:- Yo
Mmaka e ore,‘«\\a{-‘i‘ viable | Reguesting Jo poy n - liewm
andd  not  consruct  Sidew a\Ks L ~ l
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CAZW - 20190077331

DONE

Metropolitan Codes Administration
CASE SUMMARY

Case # 2020-082

Pursuant # 2006-1263 Metro Code of Laws, | (holder OF permit) hereby certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by
any & all activities governed by this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction &
demolition waste shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of Metro Code...

PROPERTY

13305005600
421 VERITAS ST
NASHVILLE, TN 37211

Property Owner

ADDRESSES

PEOPLE

HURST, BRUCE A OPERATING & IRRE. INVEST. SERV.

TRUST
421 VERITAS ST

NASHVILLE, TN 37211

Permit Information

Project Scope

Sidewalk Waiver Request

DATA GROUP

SHELL PERMIT ONLY... ... 3 STORY BUILDING... ... 2,191 SQFT FOOTPRINT... ...MULTIFAMIL
(3 UNITS) ... ... UNIT BUILD OUT, USE AND OCCUPANCY TO BE COMPLETED UNDER

SEPERATE PERMITS...

ROB CUSHMAN
615-559-2212
ROB@STRATOSDEVELOPMENT.COM

Metro Planning
Recommendation

Disapprove: construct to the Local Street standard

Waiver Circumstance

a. Hardship
WORKFLOW
Task: Inspector: Result: Due/Scheduled: Completed
Type of Waiver Requested TCORCORAN INLIEU 12/19/19 12/18/19
Metro Planning Recommendation MSEWELL INREVIEW 12/24/19 01/07/20
Zoning Administrator Decision JMICHAEL DENIED_ZW 02/07/20 01/15/20

Code: Desc:

Comment: Disapprove: construct to the Local Street standard.

CONDITIONS

Date Applied:

Date Completed:

10:36 am Wednesday, 11 March, 20: ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt

Page 1 of 2
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VIOLATIONS
Violation: Desc: Date Issued: Date Completed:
FEES
Code: Desc: Amount: Paid:
PAYMENTS
Tender: Reference: Fee Code: Date: Paid:
REL DOCS
Location: File Name: Comments:
10:36 am Wednesday, 11 March, 20: ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt

Page 2 of 2



Case # 2020-082

20

GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET)

0 10

20

50
T

e
-
1

7'43"W

UNIMPROVED
(15'R.O.W,) N6

ALLEY#1916 ~

|

40

e ———

=

[

|

L]

1inch= 20 ft.

CLINT

ELLIOTT

SURVEY

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203

clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236

INSTALL MODIFIED FRENCH DRAIN SYSTEM
(2'x 75' @ 3' LOWER STONE DEPTH)
DIVERT ALL ROOF DRAINAGE TOWARD MFDs

\\““"""”’//

/ \
TTITTIINAN

INSTALL RAIN GARDEN

(180 SF @ 24" AMENDED SOIL DEPTH)
DRIVEWAY DRAINAGE TO SHEET FLOW TOWARD RAIN GARDEN

Nashville,

Site Plan
421 Veritas Street
Davidson County, Tennessee

T
(@] =
[o0]
=
( 13305005500 ) EXISTING
[ 423 VERITASST__| RESIDENCE S 12'RCP | &
IE=581.48 | ©
N
RETAINING WALL L
™M
- / o 5' SETBACK INSTALL WEIR ag”ﬁ%’
( 0'17"E 150.00 = )
— S e o ST A — ] %
g ] ; \|584 ] o B R
/ | R 1 | EEs R =
& | | o
[ R
| oo ‘ | | el
< / : X 10' : , g [ 4*_1 o
RN I e 2 it
\- | g1 INSTALL 6" CURB - i S 3
o g _— ) SRR i 00 e e
= ¥ 3pROPOSED | | [l vl e e e
RESIDENCES Prpe Pt e _ e e
R \ W P z
_ 586.5 1. : B Ny o e
I\ . 52 —[} =] RS
:m_tl_‘ \Cou{ \&5__ _ . .. NG ¢
i\ > 5 SETBACK el X
\ } | S7°307"W_150.00
N PROPOSED
GAS AND ELECTRIC PROPOSED
WATER AND SEWER
(FIELD-ADJUST SEWER SERVICE TO AVOID CONFLICT ,
WITH CULVERT. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT METRO NEW 5' PUBLIC
WATER FOR DIRECTION IF CONFLICT EXISTS.) SIDEWALK| %
T
( 13306002300 ) o =
\ 0 VERITAS ST |
<
T 9]
EXISTING @ &
RESIDENCE |

VERITAS STREET

\

(50'R.0.W.)

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

F——o0H

/— MAGNAIL IN PAVEMENT

BENCHMARK (NAVD88)

ELEV: 583.57

Drafted By: CM

Sheet No.

V-2.1




Case # 2020-082

I
T
Q %
> 5
( 13305005500 ) EXISTING <
| 423 VERITASST | RESIDENCE O 12"RCP |
IE=581.48 ! 2 z
) 1
0 / _—
ﬁ;ﬁ — — ; — ___ NT30M7T'E 15000 . 1 BENCHMARK (NAVD88)
- — T Yo St T ' RO o MAGNAIL IN PAVEMENT
WY s I A o
%EXISTING 2 "CONC‘RETE; = 4 = } ‘CONCRETE s B
\ UILDING / : (TYPICAL) - ® - (TYPICAL) (2 S~ 5
o| \ - ’ / EXISTING ' AR n Wl
= o RESIDENCE ez ) @ —
I T I 3 g
! . i AT ==
: ~ /( & g | % o
i — . 2| I 3
%6 el = \56’5 o8 =L T
#\_—.S.F_——.SF__SE —— SL—.SL%— SF ( ] Q: o
) X X STe30MT'W_150.00 * T Q s W
e ®, - R 1 >
o z \ e
5
%
T
( 13306002300 ) Q ;
I [ 0 VERITAS ST ] 5
% £
T _
EXISTING © N
RESIDENCE ‘ | |
\\\\\\HIHI“III
GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET)
20 0 10 20 40
1inch = 20 ft.
EPSC Pl
ﬁ% CLINT 1711 Hayes Street a'n
Nashville, TN 37203 .
T ELLIOTT e 421 Veritas Street | y/_9 9
) e - Tirprnwy o [ ] °
SURVEY  (sts) 403230 Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee




Case # 2020-082

SITE DATA: PRE-DEVELOPMENT

Total Site Area 7,499 SF

PRE-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS: 5,178 SF
Buildings 2,859 SF
Parking/Drives 2,093 SF
Walks/Misc Pads 226 SF

SITE DATA: POST-DEVELOPMENT

Total Site Area 7,499 SF

POST-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS: 5,085 SF (67.8% )
Buildings 2,134 SF
Parking/Drives 2,763 SF
Walks/Misc Pads 188 SF

POST- IMPERVIOUS NET GAIN: 0 SF

STORMWATER NET GAIN TREATMENT

Total Site Area 7,499 SF

POST-DEVELOPMENT STORMWATER TREATMENT: 3,041 SF
RAINGARDEN Required: 180 SF @ 24" Lower Storage Depth

MODIFIED FRENCH DRAINS Required: 2'x 75' @ 3' Lower Stone Depth
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NOTES:

1) FABRIC MAY BE ADDED UNDER THE STONE WHICH WOULD ADD
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NEW
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CROSS SECTION

STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE NOTTO SCALE

SHEET 1 OF 1

SITE GRADING & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. NO PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN LIES WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
PER THE CURRENNT FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, (FIRM) MAP.

2. CLEAN SILT BARRIERS WHEN THEY ARE APPROXIMATELY 33% FILLED WITH SEDIMENT, SILT
BARRIERS SHALL BE REPLACED AS EFFECTIVENESS IS SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED, OR AS
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

3. REMOVE THE TEMPORARY EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL DEVICES ONLY
AFTER A SOLID STAND OF GRASS HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ON GRADED AREAS AND WHEN
THEY ARE NO LONGER NEEDED.

4. PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS(ES) AT THE POINT(S) WHERE CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. MAINTAIN PUBLIC ROADWAYS FREE OF TRACKED
MUD AND DIRT.

5. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE (2% MINIMUM) TO DRAIN ALL BALCONIES, DECKS, PATIOS, WALL(S),
DRIVEWAYS, GRADE ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS, AND SWALES REGARDLESS WHETHER PLANS

GRAPHICALLY PORTRAY OR INDICATE SLOPE. FINAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT PERMIT
PONDING OF WATER IN ANY OF FOREGOING AREAS.

Site Details
421 Veritas Street

Sheet No.

V-24
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INSTALL 6"x6" STONE DROP LEVEL —
SPREADER AROUND ALL INFLOW EDGES
SURFACE AREA WIDTH VARIES
3" LAYER OF MULCH
EL. -0.00
4 <
b <0,o$ )
EL. -0.50 0
EL. -0.75
24" MIN. LAYER OF
PLANTING SOIL MIX.
“60%SAND
40% SILT MAX,
5-10% ORGANIC
<20% CLAY
RAIN GARDEN in FULL SUN H Rough-stemmed goldenrod ~ Basil balm
Butterflyweed ~ Perennial phlox
EL. -2.75 A Cardinal flower ~ Hibiscus J Tupelo ~ Buttonbush- Winterberry
X Sl 9" ASTM PREWASHED #57 C  lIronweed ~ Tall sunflower : K  Dogwood ~ Ninebark ~ Red maple
EL. -3.50 ) ) STONE (40% VOID SPACE) : ?:er:-hea:ed c:neﬂawe(; ~ Blazing star Shrubby St. Johnswort ~ Wild hydrangea
— I === = == = = == — | === == E In-leaved sunfiower ~ Oxeye . I =
RS EEEEE S SR g W 71 L Switchgrass ~ Wool grass ~ Wild stonecrop
T T gNDISTURBED y Big bluestem ~ Riverbank wild rye
L e e = = e e T T TS T NATIVE SUBGRADE F Great blue lobelia ~ Wild senna
=== === T =TT Starry campion ~ Blue-eyed grass
White Beardtongue ~ Virginia bluebells WP . .
WRAP STONE IN A NON- WOVEN GEOTEXTILE 9 9 Virginia wild rye ~ American dog violet
*NOTE TO commcaggiE SERIENREEQ:;JENOJNRTE&;JIQ% FABRIC RATED ATLEAST 125 GAL/MIN/FT2 G Culver's root ~ Purple bergamot M Bottlebrush grass
Bee balm ~ Mountain mint

RAIN GARDEN TYPICAL PLANTING SCHEDULE

RAIN GARDEN CROSS SECTION

\\\\\\IHIIHI[,///

/,{{;.’é\\ CLINT 1711 Hayes Street Stormwater D Etail S Sheet No.
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DIRECTED TO RAIN GARDEN AND KEY DIMENSIONS AND OVERFLOW AREA RELATIVE TO

PROPERTY LINE.

SKETCH LAYOUT
PROVIDE PLAN VIEWS OF RAIN GARDEN AND HOUSE SHOWING DRAINAGE AREA

RAIN GARDEN

SIZING CALCULATION:

Contributing
Drainage Area
(square feet)

Depth of Amended Soil (inches)

100
500
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000

18 24 30 36
Area of Ran Garden (square feet)
6.6 5.7 51 46
35 30 25 23
65 60 50 45
135 115 100 lo]
200 170 150 140
260 230 200 185
330 290 255 230

MEASURE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA AND READ

AREA FOR GIVEN MEDIA DEPTH.

CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA=
DEPTH OF SOIL MEDIA= 24

AREA OF RAIN GARDEN= _167.5 SQFT

MAINTENANCE:

1. IRRIGATE VEGETATION AS NEEDED

IN FIRST SEASON

2. REMOVE WEEDS

3. REPLACE UNSUCCESSFUL
PLANTINGS

4. REPLENISH MULCH

5. REPAIR ERODED AREAS

6. RAKE CLOGGED SURFACE TO
RESTORE INFILTRATION

7. MONITOR RAIN GARDEN FOR
APPROPRIATE DRAINAGE TIMES
IF GARDEN DOES NOT DRAIN AN
UNDERDRAIN MAY BE NECESSARY

METRO NASHVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF
WATER SERVICES

_ 2,792 SQFT
INCHES
ATTACHED THIS TWO-PAGE RAIN GARDEN
SPECIFICATION TO HOUSE SPECIFICATIONS
PLAN SUBMITTAL PAGE 2 OF 2

Stormwater Details

421 Veritas Street

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee

Sheet No.

V-2.6




Case # 2020-082

\\\\\\||||:l:,,ll

SKETCH LAYOUT

PROVIDE PLAN AND ELEVATION VIEWS OF MFD AND HOUSE SHOWING ROOF AREA DIRECTED TO
MFD AND KEY DIMENSIONS, CONNECTIONS AND OVERFLOW RELATIVE TO PROPERTY LINE.

Modified French Drain

SIZING CALCULATION:

Depth of Gravel From
Rooftop Area Top of Pipe (inches)
(square feet) 18 24 30 36
Required Linear Feet of MFD
100 6 5 4 3
500 30 25 20 15
1000 60 45 40 35
2000 120 95 75 65
3000 185 140 115 100
4000 245 190 155 130
5000 305 235 195 165

MEASURE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA AND READ
AREA FOR GIVEN MEDIA DEPTH.

CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA=_ 2,115 SQFT

DEPTH OF STONE MEDIA= 36 INCHES

WIDTH OF TRENCH= 24 INCHES

LENGTH OF MFD=__ 74 _FT

MAINTENANCE:

1.

INSPECT GUTTERS AND
DOWNSPOUTS REMOVING
ACCUMULATED LEAVES AND DEBRIS,

CLEANING LEAF REMOVAL SYSTEM(S).

IF APPLICABLE, INSPECT
PRETREATMENT DEVICES FOR
SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION. REMOVE
ACCUMULATED TRASH AND DEBRIS.
INSPECT MFD FOLLOWING A LARGE
RAINFALL EVENT TO INSURE
OVERFLOW IS OPERATING AND FLOW
IS NOT CAUSING PROBLEMS.

finish grade

6" topsoil

N
Q
059!

-—— 6"HDPE
preforated pipe

2' minimum gravel depth

MODIFIED FRENCH DRAIN
TYPICAL CROSS-SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

=
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CLINT

ELLIOTT

SURVEY

METRO NASHVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF
WATER SERVICES

ATTACHED THIS TWO-PAGE
SPECIFICATION TO HOUSE
PLAN SUBMITTAL

MODIFIED FRENCH DRAIN
SPECIFICATIONS
PAGE 2 OF 2

1711 Hayes Street
Nashville, TN 37203

clintelliottsurvey.com
(615) 490-3236

Stormwater Details (s~
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Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee
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Case # 2020-082

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2020-082 (421 Veritas Street)

Metro Standard: 4 grass strip and 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street Standard
Requested Variance: Not construct sidewalks or contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible)
Zoning: OR20

Community Plan Policy: T4 NM TR (Urban Transition)

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street
Transit: 0.16 miles west of #52 — Nolensville Pike; Light Rail planned per nMotion

Bikeway: None existing; none planned

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove.

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a three-story multifamily building and requests not to construct
sidewalks due to an existing drainage ditch along the property frontage. There are existing sidewalks on the
blockface, making the property ineligible to contribute in lieu. The subject request is an appeal to a sidewalk waiver
request which was denied and completed on January 15, 2020 (Permit number 20190077331). Planning evaluated
the following factors for the variance request:

(1) No sidewalks currently exist along the property frontage, which is consistent with adjacent properties to the
east and west.

(2) The existing drainage ditch is typical for residential areas, and Metro Water Services sees no reason for it to
prohibit sidewalk construction.

(3) The property is less than a quarter mile from Nolensville Pike, which currently has bus rapid transit, but is
planned for future light rail, per nMotion. Pedestrian connectivity in this area is important currently, and will
continue to be more important as development happens and transit service expands.

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval:

1. The applicant shall construct sidewalk per the Local Street standard along Veritas Street.



Case # 2020-087

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building ?)
800 Second Avenue South METROPMOLITAN GOVE "\\"“1"—. K:\)‘d: HE AND DAVIDRON COUNTY
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 f"lﬁ“
Appellant : HaLEN Frizy Date: _oz| |alzo

Property Owner: ( pRa ¥RK~2<K Top) ’/—%ase# 20(2"-""*% %";’l"—?/

Map & Parcel: _ 03101 © 388 o0

Representative: : s t4 G394

Council District 2_|

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
Sktredy TO LOmifEvyr A S2COrs Dwhurh ON THE PCaRua |

bLOVO 4q. v, quved

Activity Type: _|_Twio - (& amyud] STRUWcVRS

Location: 1403 CEeting ST NS W 2110%

This property is in the €% ~ U2o Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: _THht yaecst ofs Jor misr TRL Mied, ARHA R QURGMLIC

Section(s): _TagLt 42. 0208  \1.4940. 1O
]

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection __® Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Havgy Fesy i
Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
|4l Besncsuway DE. B(.C i
Address Address
NAChven, Y 37244 il
City, State, Zip Codc City, State, Zip Code
S0 -3848-9452 -
Phone Number Phone Number
—

Prezes W bRirko 4. € Gma L, (o™

Email Email

Zoning Examiner: P22 Appeal Fee: /00




Case # 2020-087

wetropotan Government [ IBINIII

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200010705
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 08107038800 APPLICATION DATE: 02/18/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1903 CEPHAS ST NASHVILLE, TN 37208

LOT 38 CEPHAS WOODARD SUB

PARCEL OWNER: PENDLETON, CORA CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Applicant seeks to construct a second dwelling on the parcel. The parcel does not contain the requisite square footage.
Approximately 240 sq. ft. deficient. Zoned R6, UZO.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-087

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

e are eelhira A varange Q‘r 1703 (lenhas Street . The
[

nocmal :mnmp_,“)ffnllﬁ dcond 10 4 nnnl e An_ 2
1 f—'\hmr)rrl NOe 1
nactow, byl b v shallew bi 2o 2oL, Mﬂ n,m (d lifke 40 ke
nied H,ua RAOane g ds m?’)a,re_ f’\’l/‘uw’i 1O rv’\allmrzf fwla)
jﬁw Awl riﬂm-ﬁ;i-ﬂ ol Ho G . e ﬁgﬂi g)ru)ﬂrcl (we,
3% - RLLMYM&(\OQ"‘J'(‘IHF?’!C,{: and hoow that
A r=s 8 e AceA P'Mz( he 9AMe Ld(’kﬁ.




Case # 2020-087

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet pf the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Friday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (1) copy of your
information to staff.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

-.;;%!jﬂ m

APPELLANT U
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Case # 2020-087

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Member of Metro Council

Brandon Taylor
Councilmember, District 21
Email: brandon.taylor@nashville.gov - phone # 615.432.1321

April 1, 2020

Chairman David Taylor and Members of the
Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, TN 37219-6300

Re: CASE 2020-087
Dear Chair Taylor and Members,

| respectfully request that the Board of Zoning Appeals disapprove the above appeal Case 2020-087
located at 1903 Cephas St., requesting a variance from lot size requirements in the R6, UZO District,
to construct a second single-family residence on the lot.

| have received several calls and have talked with my constituents and they are not in favor of this
request. Therefore, | cannot support this variance.

Thank you for your service to the city of Nashville and thank you for your consideration in opposing
this case.

Sincerely,

Councilmember Brandon Taylor
District 21

BT:dc

204 Metropolitan Courthouse Nashville, Tennessee 37201 615/862-6780 Fax 615/862-6784


mailto:brandon.taylor@nashville.gov
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Appeal Request: Case 2020-087
1903 Cephas St, Nashville, TN 37208

Thank you for hearing out our case. | look forward to talking to you all on
April 16th.

» Below are just a few of the 2 dwelling properties in a 2 street radius from the property in
question.

» The first example shows 2 homes in the way that we would be positioning ours, one in the
back and one in the front. Both will have access to the main road.

« With your help we are looking to create more density and regrow the economy to even better
than what it was before the tornado and Covid-19.

+ Example 5 shows the number of houses on market in the last 3 months. The green shows the
houses that are active, the yellow shows the houses under contract and the red shows the
number of houses sold. The demand for this area is growing even during this pandemic and it
has turned to a sellers market.

Example: 1 Example: 2



Example: 3
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Thank you again for your consideration.
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I look forward to speaking with you and bringing our case to light.



Case # 2020-088

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building ?éihf
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN (;U\'I{Il:‘i.\l% !I\' WEAND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 ‘ ?S'\)"?{‘
Appellant : }/\‘P\Q?M p]ﬂ(j‘fﬂ’ Date: Z-19-TCoto
Property Owner: asiun
Lk Case: 2020- 0FQ

Representative: : , \
pre = “ Map & Parcel: b‘gao"lo:ahloo

0 5200 22300
Council District _ 9 OF 3acsS 226D

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:

Add it o Foo ‘Em‘«-‘-\w \Dtm\é»'.kw Q'g{
Sephararic, —BE As wensimg FusaT Spadk,

¥ MM A PERMIT APP 62001 %9

Activity Type: Com YWAERC ) S
Location: __| 211 11N3IS s Ave o

This property is in the X2, Zone Distriet, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

REasoi: VAR ARCE.  TO LANDICADER. NG
Section(s): V1 .oN L 2 Re

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection B Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

K?l‘){’xh Poaht Jomis Nyﬁubt
f\ppcllanl Nan:} (Plcnsg}l’rmt) Representative Namd (Rlease Print)

ZMMM& D . 0

Address Address

Noshlle, TN 37211 Nashille, TN 3721
City, State, Zip' Code City, State, Zip Céde

44686 - 1560 25%:-108-IU¥

Phone Number Phone Number

Mﬁ%_@_ihqms.ﬁﬂk‘Jﬂm gm;@jh%m{ﬂum lc..
Email ™ . Email .
Zoning Examiner:% Appeal Fee:
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of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200010907
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification
PARCEL: 08209022400 APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN

PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N.
Requesting to apply the B5 Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.

1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Metropolitan Government
of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee
Department of Codes and Building Safety

IR AR

800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING COMMERCIAL - ADDITION / CACA - T2020010893
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

PARCEL: 08209022400

SITE ADDRESS:

1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN
PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N,
Requesting to apply the BS Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.
1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Zoning Review

CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review
PW - Public Works Sidewalk Capital Project Coordinatic
[A] Site Plan Review

[B] Building Plans Received

[B] Building Plans Review

[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App
[B] Fire Sprinkler Requirement

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App
[E] Cross Connect Review For Bldg App
[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg
[E] Water Variance Approval For Bldg
[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg
[E] Sewer Variance Approval For Bldg
[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App
Landscaping & Tree Review

[F] Address Review On Bldg App

[F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App
[A] Noise Mitigation Bldg App Review
Grease Control Review On Bldg App

SWREQUIRED

(615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
615-862-6558 Jonathan.Honeycutt@nashville.gov

615-862-6614 teresa.patterson@nashville.gov
615-862-6581 Teresa.Patterson@nashville.gov
615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
615-862-5230

615-862-5230

615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

615-862-6488 stephan.kivett@nashville.gov
615-862-8781 bonnie.crumby@nashville.gov
615-862-8782

615-862-4590 ECO@nashville.gov



APPLICATION FOR BUILDING COMMERCIAL - ADDITION / CACA - T20200163%3¢ # 2020-088
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
PARCEL: 08209022400 APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020
SITE ADDRESS:
1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN
PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N.
Requesting to apply the B5 Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.
1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
BZA Hearing on a BLDG Permit

[H] Historic Zoning Review - CA 615-862-7970 histlap1@nashville.gov

M.D.H.A REVIEW ON BLDG APP 615-252-3750 pbrown@nashville-mdha.org



ENGINEERING Case # 2020-088
+ DESIGN
CONSULTING

2606 Eugenia Ave - Nashville, TN 37211 + 615.645.1560 « www.shgroupllc.com

February 17, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals
800 2nd Ave S
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: 1311/1313/1315 2nd Ave. N
Parcel No. 08209022400

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, we are submitting the referenced project for a Variance Request from Chapter 17.24 of the
Metropolitan Code pertaining to landscaping, buffering and tree replacement. Due to the hardships related to
minimum parking requirements and the small property size, we are requesting a modified version of Standard “B-5”
Landscape Buffer be considered and accepted in lieu of the required Standard “B-5”. Please consider this letter and
the enclosed documents as our Variance Application. Please find our unique circumstance (hardship) description
below and enclosed the following:

1. Eight (8) copies of the Site Plan

2. Board of Zoning Appeals Checklist

3. Application for Variance Request

4. Check in the amount of $200.00 to Board of Zoning

Unique Circumstance (Hardship)

The unique circumstance (hardships) that affects the property is the minimum standard and ADA parking
requirements for the proposed property use. The proposed 16,400 SF property is a combination of three adjoining
lots: 1311, 1313, and 1315 2nd Ave N, with all three lots currently zoned IR. The adjacent property to the south is
zoned MUL-A, which requires a Standard B landscape buffer. The proposed construction includes a building
addition to the two existing residences for a new event space, and a building pad for a future office building. The
proposed parking is able to meet the minimum parking requirements despite the small property size. The property is
able to achieve the B-5 landscape buffer requirement along the approximately 127-foot southern edge of the
property with the exception of the 20-foot portion of asphalt parking area next to the alley. The need for a minimum
8-foot access aisle next to the proposed handicap parking space requires the parking area to encroach on the
landscape buffer.

For the reasons presented above and our understanding of the circumstances and resulting hardship, we are
requesting to waive the landscape buffer requirement for the 20-foot portion of parking area where the required
ADA parking space access lane is located next to the alley. The Standard B-5 Landscape Buffer requirement will be
met for the remainder of the 127-foot southern property line.

If you have any questions or concerns, you may reach me by phone at 615-645-1552 or by email at
kelsey@shgrouplle.com.

Sincerely,

,///

clsey Hright
Project Engineer
cc: Chip Howorth, Principal

James Nyquist, PE, Project Manager



Case # 2020-088

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I'am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Wu ﬂéé/ 2/19/2020

DATE



Case # 2020-088

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property

and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-088

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

See attached letter.




Case # 2020-088

From: Kivett, Stephan (Codes)

To: Lifsey. Debbie (Codes)

@©c: Michael, Jon (Codes); Lamb. Emily (Codes)
Subject: RE: landscape buffer

Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 12:14:50 PM

Assuming there is no opposition, I’'m OK with this variance

From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2020 12:04 PM

To: Kivett, Stephan (Codes) <Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov>
Subject: landscape buffer

| only see one case for this upcoming meeting that you need to look at.

CASE 2020-088 (Council District - 19)

KELSEY BRIGHT, appellant and BASKIN, STEFAN, owner of the
property located at

1311, 1313& 1315 2ND AVE N, requesting a variance from
landscape buffer requirements
inthe IR District, to construct an addition to an existing building to

be used for use as an event

space. Referred to the Board under Section 17.24.230. The appellant
has alleged the Board

would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Event Map Parcel
08209022400
Map Parcel 08209022600
Results- Map Parcel 08209022500

Debbie Lifsey
Administrative Services Officer IlI

800 2" Avenue South 15t Floor

Nashville, TN 37210
(615) 862-6505


mailto:Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:Jon.Michael@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov

Case # 2020-082
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Case # 2020-082

SITE SUMMARY:

ADDRESS: 1311 - 1315 2ND AVE

ZONE: INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE (IR)

Uz0: Yes

MDHA OVERLAY: PHILLIP JACKSON

CS0: YES - VAN BUREN

SETBACKS:

FRONT: 5 (USING CONTEXTUAL: 179 )
SIDE: o'
REAR: 20

EX. SITE AREA: 17,204 SF = 040 AC.
NEW SITE AREA: 16,470 SF = 0.38 AC.

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION

EX. BUILDING AREA; 2,154 SF
DEMmO: 193 SF

PROP, BUILDING: 2,920 SF

TOTAL BUILDING: 4,881 SF

FAR:
MAX ALLOWED: 960
PROPOSED: 0.30

ISR:

MAXALLOWED; .90
PROPUSED: 079

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX ALLOWED: 45

PARKING SUMMARY.
—_— IRy

EXISTING BUILDING AREA = 2,154 SF
DEMO AREA = 193 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA = 2,920 sF |

TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 4,881 SF

CUMMERCW.J\MUSEMENT UNSIDE): 1 SPACE PER 200 SF =4,881/200 = 24 4 SPACES

10% REDUCTION -
10% REOUCTION - PEDESTRAIAN ACCESS

20% PARKING REDUCTION = 24.4*80% = 19,5

REQUIRED: 19.5 SPACES

PROPOSED ON SITE PARKING = 16 SPACES
PROPOSED STREET PARKING (0.5 PARKING CREDIT EACH)=6/2=3 SPACES

PROVIDED: 19 SPACES

COMPALT PARKING SPACE CALCULATION: 19 * 30% = 5.7 (5 SPACES PROVIDED)
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From: Board of Zoning A| I

To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Subject: FW: permit #20200010907
Date: Friday, April 10, 2020 8:04:44 AM

----- Origina Message-----

From: Heather Edwards <heatheredw73@icloud.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 6:13 PM

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes) <bza@nashville.gov>

Cc: Alexander, Sean (Historical Commission) <Sean.Alexander@nashville.gov>
Subject: permit #20200010907

Hello,

| am writing in response to azoning appeal of a property adjacent to my property (permit #20200010907, appeal case #2020-088). |, with my husband, own 1317
2nd Avenue North. The zoning notice was for 1315, 1313 & 1311 getting combined for an event space and some buffer change requests (08209022400,
08209022500, 08209022600). | have gone on to epermits.nashville.gov and looked up the permit. But, | cannot find alink to the current plansto review. Last one
| see at Historic’ssiteison May 19, 2019. Are these the most current plans (see link below)? | wouldn't think so because it doesn’t include 1315, the one next
door to us. | have searched everywhere on the web and at nashville.gov and specifically under Metropolitan Historic Zoning Commission but can't find anything
that also includes 1315. If these are not the most current plans can you please send me alink to the most current ones? Many thanks!

Here are my current concerns:

1) Arethey following the historic guidelinesin regards to the North side of the 1315 building. | would not be ok with any exceptions of letting it get closer to my
property than iswhat is deemed historically appropriate (we are in a historic home in the overlay).

2) That the building will project out closer to the street than our building. It should also follow the historic guidelines and be equal to our building in distance
from the front of the building to the street (or further back).

3) Hastheir been atraffic study done on this? Where isvalet going? Does the parking account for the amount of guests they will be having? | only see 19
spaces. And if not, what is their plan for overflow?

4) 1 do not want to see the alley being blocked by valet or aline of cars at any time or trucks delivering items for the event. We should always have full accessto
leave our property either heading North or South into the alley with no blockage.

5) Noise concerns of having a wedding event space right next to us (this zoning appeal wasthe first time | heard it was going to be an event space). What are the
restrictions since they are adjacent to houses - not only ours right next door but on the other side of the alley, several residences are there?

6) Want to confirm this buffer variance is only for the side of the 1311 building and not 1315.

I will not be attending the meeting as | am social distancing and not comfortable coming into an environment | am not sure how it is set up. So, if you can email
me back, that would be greatly appreciated.

Many thanks,

Hesather Edwards
615.400.0862


mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
https://www.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/MHZC/docs/2019%20Meetings/05_15_19/SR%201311%20and%201313%202nd%20Avenue%20North%20v2.pdf

Case # 2020-096

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue SOUth \l!l\ WLEAND BAVIDSON COUNTY

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : NATHAN OLIVEA Date: MARCH 2, 2072
r ner: i S
Property Owner: VA iU , See attidud Case#: _2020- Al

Representative: : FIM HAWN) }:“le Map & Parcel: vanouy 5, 502 wdm

Council District l I Lo

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:

_opucial Exceptien of Woight at ethack
and Witihin H, slope Contyeol ptam,

Activity Type: C;;MMV?-Q.C_:L& |
Location: 2+ ?A'Q.Qﬁ“bg_ (\S'-)S" CWD(‘A_ST’)

This property is in the gf Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: éPEC/\ A\ X \AQ“\&
Section(s): 1}.1 ., SO £

Based on powers and jugisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Nathan oliyer U Hawking

Appellant Name (Please Print) Réprescntativc Name (Please Print)
WO 5. loM St o .\ S

Address Address

Nasailley TN 57206 Nashville, TN 57206
City, State, Zip Code v City, State, Zip Code

01% 255 521D 05 255 5219
Phone Number Phone Number

n.oliver® hawkivspavtnors.com k. hauspinse nawpnspartnixs.com

Email Email

Zoning Examiner: Appeal Fee:




Case # 2020-096

Metropolitan Government A0 0
3770638

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200013529
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 09212036600 APPLICATION DATE: 03/02/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1525 CHURCH ST NASHVILLE, TN 37203

LOTS 89 10 11 PT 7 BOYD HOME, TRACT & PART OF CLOSED ALLEY

PARCEL OWNER: HAYES STREET REALTY, LLC CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Requesting Special Exception of height at sethack and within the slope control plane per 17.12.060 F.
Proposed Mixed Use Development to include 27 parcels which will be combined by Plat.

No Permit Application started, for proposed future project.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-096

March 2, 2020

Hawkms Partners, Inc.

Emily Lamb

Department of Codes Administration

Board of Zoning Appeals

800 2" Avenue South, Metro Office Building
Nashville 37202

RE: REED Site / Midtown: Multiple Parcels
BZA Special Exception Application
Dear Emily:
Please accept this application provided by Kim Hawkins, Hawkins Partners, inc. on behalf of the parcel
owners for a Special Exception of height at setback and within the slope control plane per 17.12.060. F in

the zoning code.

Vicinity Map:

PARCELS:

Address Parcel Acreage Owner

1525 Church St 09212036600 0.95 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1520 Hayes St 09212043300 0.75 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1518 Hayes St 09212043400 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC

1516 Hayes St 09212043500 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC



Case # 2020-096

BZA Special Exception / Reed Site
March 2, 2020

Page 2 of 5

1514 Hayes St 09212043600 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1512 Hayes St 09212043700 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1508 Hayes St 09309001700 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1502 Hayes St 09309001900 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1500 Hayes St 09309002000 0.16 Good Horse, LLC

1501 Hayes St 09309002100 0.73 Broadway Realty Company
1509 Hayes St 09309002300 0.51 Broadway Realty Company
1511 Hayes St 09309002400 0.5 Broadway Realty Company
1515 Hayes St 092120433900 0.45 Broadway Realty Company
1519 Hayes St 09212044100 0.18 Broadway Realty Company
1521 Hayes St 09212044200 0.15 Broadway realty Company
1523 Hayes St 09212044300 0.27 Broadway Realty Company
116 16™ Ave S 09212044400 0.25 Broadway Realty Company
112 16™ Ave S 09212044500 0.42 Broadway Realty Company
1530 Broadway 09212044600 0.41 Broadway Realty Company
1518 Broadway 09309002500 0.38 Broadway Realty Company
1516 Broadway 09309002600 0.22 Broadway Realty Company
1512 Broadway 09309002700 0.44 Broadway Realty Company
1510 Broadway 09309002800 0.25 Broadway Realty Company
1506 Broadway 09309002900 0.56 Broadway Realty Company
1504 Broadway 09309003000 0.31 Broadway Realty Company
1502 Broadway 09309003100 0.29 Broadway Realty Company
1500 Broadway 09309003200 0.32 Broadway Realty Company

CURRENT ZONING:

All site parcels identified are currently zoned Core Frame District (CF) and have been zoned under this
designation for over 46 years, since 1974. The development will meet the bulk regulations of CF with the
exceptions of a) maximum height at setback and b) height allowed within the within the height control
plane.

CF Zoning has the following bulk regulations which will remain in place:

o Min. lot area None
o Max FAR 5.00
o MaxISR 1.00
o Min rear setback N/A
o Min side setback N/A

These are the two items in the CF Bulk Regulations for which we are asking for Special Exception.

o Max height at sethack 65’

o Slope of height control plane 1.5to 1
NOTE THAT CF ZONING DOES NOT STIPULATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OR STORIES WITHIN ANY
REGUALTIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, rather under CF zoning, height is regulated by the FAR allowance of
5.0 as a default.

All current land uses within CF zoning remain in place.
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST:

The BZA special exception is made for a variance to height at setback and slope control plane per
17.12.060. F Building Height Controls.

F. Special Height Regulations for All Uses (Excluding Single-Family and Two-Family
Dwellings) Within the Urban Zoning Overlay District, but not including the DTC district:



Case # 2020-096

BZA Special Exception / Reed Site
March 2, 2020
Page 3 of 5

1. In all districts, a principal or accessory structure may exceed the maximum height at the
setback line and/or penetrate the height control plane as shown in Tables 17.12.020B and
17.12.020C, or the maximum height in the build to zone for thirty percent of the facade
fronting each public street and/or the maximum heights specified in Table 17.12. 020D, based
on the review and approval of a Special Exception by the board of Zohing appeals™.

2. Not applicable*

3. An applicant shall provide evidence to the board that the proposed building height shall not
create an adverse impact on air, light, shadow, or wind velocity patterns due to the
configuration of the building relative to the maximum permitted height standards (including
height control plane) and its juxtaposition to, and with, existing structures in the vicinity, or
approved, but not yet built structures. In addition, the applicant shall demonstrate that the
proposed building height contributes to, and does not detract from, a strong pedestrian-
friendly streetscape.

4. Not applicable*

*ltems indicated in italics do not apply to this specific Special Exception request.

CURRENT POLICY AND SPECIAL POLICIES RELATED TO HEIGHT:
These parcels are within the Community Policy T5 MU (Center Mixed Use) and within two Midtown
Special Policy Areas which has more specialized policy implications.

Special policy 10-MT-T5-MU-01 (T5 Center Mixed Use Area 1) applies to the parcels between Hayes
Street and south to Broadway. This policy allows for a Building Form which indicates that “Buildings may
rise 20 stories and above”.

Special policy 10-MT-T5-MU-02 (T5 Center Mixed Use Area 2) applies to the parcels between Hayes
Street and north to Church Street. This policy relates to Density and Intensity within this policy area and
indicates that “Lower building heights and masses are intended in this area than in the 10-MT-T5-MU-01
because of the area’s structural constraints to development. Maximum building heights of up to 20
stories are most appropriate in the area. Punctuation of greater height may be appropriate at prominent
locations within the area, provided that the site and building design meet the policy.”

Summary: While the CF Zoning does not stipulate height maximums or maximum number of stories, this
proposed development will comply with all of the Community Policy and related Special policies
indicated.

NO INJURY TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

The building massing is planned in such a way to continue to allow light and air both within this property
area and onto adjacent properties and streets to avoid a canyon affect, yet provide a defined public realm
along the streetscape.

The adjacent parcel to the east is currently under development as a Specific Plan {SP BL2007-1426) with
bulk regulations of 5.0 FAR and 1.0 ISR and a 400’ maximum height per the SP plan all of which are
consistent with the Community Plan and Special Policies noted above. See below for excerpt from the
approved SP:
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BZA Special Exception / Reed Site
March 2, 2020

Page 4 of 5
e —— AT, 1,,5/
= —_— — .
ik i (50 Kae r ) JiETs i
- g . g (o ota d Al e
= ﬁil’" 0 = — __-1I
| o > | R,
b+ ) Brpmar=_ L : W

T avisipd v s e

A W

BL2007-1426 Plan View (parcel adjacent to this development site)

ELTIRIOR MATEHALS 1EGEND

i
i

w0

Nt Fobind Tor Lot - 1o Beformasion L% -
BL2007-1426 Broadway Elevation (parcel adjacent to this development site)



Case # 2020-096

BZA Special Exception / Reed Site
March 2, 2020
Page 5 of 5

Other adjacent properties on each side of these parcels have the same community plan policy, special
policies and very similar zoning including CF (identical to these parcels) and MUI-A which would allow for
a build-to zone at the property line and identical Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 5.0 and Impervious Surface
Ratio (ISR} of 1.0 as the CF zoning. Bulk regulations of MUI-A are indicated below for reference:

Min. lot area None
o Max Density N/A
o Max FAR 5.00
o MaxISR 1.00
o Min rear setback N/A
o Min side setback N/A
o Max height in build-to zone 7 stories in 105’
o Min step-back 15’
o Max height 15 stories in 150
o Build-to zone 0-15’

The allowance of the Special Exception will allow the development of this site under the existing zoning
with a similar relationship to the street as the area context.

COMMUNITY BENEFIT
The existing uses on site are primarily surface parking in support of the long- term automobile sales and
service use for this site.

The placement of the proposed mix of uses at the setback line provides a relationship to the streets which
promotes active uses at the street front and walkable public realm. The development will provide an
active retail on the ground floor and entry lobbies for upper floor uses and enhanced streetscape
experience to further improve the pedestrian experience.

All adjacent streets and related streetscape will meet or exceed the Major Collector Street Plan providing
a vast improvement to the current pedestrian experience.

Respectfully submitted,
HAWKINS PARTNERS, INC.

% .
Kim Hartley Hawkins, ASLA

Cc: Anne Walker Harrison, representing Reed family



March 2, 2020

REED Site

BZA Special Exception

Submitted by Kim Hawkins, HAWKINS PARTNERS, INC.

Parcels and Property Owners

PARCELS:
Address

1525 Church St
1520 Hayes St
1518 Hayes St
1516 Hayes St
1514 Hayes St
1512 Hayes St
1508 Hayes St
1502 Hayes St
1500 Hayes St
1501 Hayes St
1509 Hayes St
1511 Hayes St
1515 Hayes St
1519 Hayes St
1521 Hayes St
1523 Hayes St
116 16" Ave S
112 16" Ave S
1530 Broadway
1518 Broadway
1516 Broadway
1512 Broadway
1510 Broadway
1506 Broadway
1504 Broadway
1502 Broadway
1500 Broadway

Parcel

09212036600
09212043300
09212043400
09212043500
09212043600
09212043700
09309001700
09309001900
09309002000
09309002100
09309002300
09309002400
09212043900
09212044100
09212044200
09212044300
09212044400
09212044500
09212044600
09309002500
09309002600
09309002700
09309002800
09309002900
09309003000
09309003100
09309003200

Acreage
0.95

0.75
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.19
0.16
0.73
0.51
0.5

0.45
0.18
0.15
0.27
0.25
0.42
0.41
0.38
0.22
0.44
0.25
0.56
0.31
0.29
0.32

Owner

Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company

Case # 2020-096
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EXHIBIT C

LAND OWNER SUPPORT

4846-6488-0826.1



Mike Shmerling - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals

Henry Menge - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals

DCI - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals

Chenault Sanders - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals

Mark Ezell (Purity Dairy) - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals
Jay (Roy) William - Email of support sent to Board of Zoning Appeals
Equitable Trust/David Simcox - Email supporting application attached

4846-6488-0826.2



Reed Family Site--BZA Special Exception Request [[WOV-ButlerSnow.FID5090943]

e George Crawford <George Crawford@butlersnow.com = Sotaey | Fyean | =% fanisid | | o

To O 'Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov’; ' ‘bza@nashville.gov’ Thu 476/2020 5:28 PM
Cc 7 Lindseth, Michael; ' Betsy Lindseth;  Elien Crawford True; @ David Simcox

Bing Maps + Get more add-ins

Dear Ms. Lamb-

Florence R. Lindseth (1/2 interest), Ellen D. Crawford True (1/4 interest), and | (1/4 interest) collectively own the improved real properties located at (i} 1517 Church Street, Nashville,
Tennessee 37203, (i} 1513 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37203, and 1510 Hayes Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37203. All of these properties are either surrounded by or
contiguous to the Reed family site, We would like to let you know that we are supportive of the BZA special exception request for the Reed site. The site has been in the Reed family
for many years, and we understand their desire to develop the property consistent with the existing 2oning and regulations of the current CF (Core Frame). Given that the only
exception to the current zoning being requested is to allow height within the now obsolete slope control plane, we support the special exception.

‘We believe this will form a more ideal streetscape and activated public realm. The heights shown seem compatible with the area development and with Metro Planning policy. We
are also pleased to see that the historic Coke building will be retained and adaptively reused in this new development.

‘We feel that the development of this parcel, which is primarily surface parking and automabile related services, has a higher and better use in this development scenario and, along
with the Broadwest development, helps to mend the gap between downtown and the Midtown area, providing a much more effective and walkable connection.

Thank you in advance for the Board"s consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions.

George V. Crawford Il

[ {615) 651-6747 | C: (615) 475-7085 | F: (615) 651-6701
George Crawlord BLutiersnaw tom

4846-6488-0826.2




EXHIBIT A

SITE PLAN

4847-1586-7834.1
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BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION

These are the two items in the CF Bulk Regulations for which we
are asking a special exception:

1 Max height at setback 65’

2 Slope of Height Control Plane  1.5to 1

CF ZONING DOES NOT STIPULATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OR STORIES
WITHIN ANY REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, rather under CF zoning,
height is regulated by the FAR allowance of 5.0 as a default.

The BZA Special Exception is made for variance at height and setback and slope
control plane per Metro Code Section 17.12.060.F Building Height Controls

F. Special Height Regulations for All Uses Within the Urban Zoning Overlay District
(Excluding the DTC District and all Single-Family and Two-Family Dwellings):

1. In all districts, a principal or accessory structure may exceed the maximum
height at the setback line and/or penetrate the height control plane... based on
the review and approval of the Special Exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals

BUILDING FORM
BASED ON SLOPE
CONTROL PLANE

BUILDING FORM

PROPOSED BY

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE—+
MIN SETBACK LINE PER MAJOR AND COLLECTOR STREET PLAN (MCSP)—*,

P |

651_9"
WAL HT.@

SETBACK

-

April 6, 2020 , , o
BZA Special Exception Application

REED Site / Midtown

2

Hawkins Partners, Inc.
landscape architects



BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Memo

To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department

CC:  Emily Lamb

Date:  April 7,2020

BZA Hearing Date: April 16, 2020

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department
is providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:

Case 2020-096 (1525 Church Street) — Height at setback and slope control plane Special
Exceptions.

Request: A Special Exception for building height requirements at the setback and the height
control plane for 27 parcels.

Zoning: Core Frame is intended for a wide range of parking and commercial service support uses for
the central business District.

Overlay District: Urban Zoning Overlay (UZO)

Land Use Policy:

T5 Center Mixed Use Neighborhood (TS5 MU) is intended to maintain, enhance, and create high-
intensity urban mixed use neighborhoods with a development pattern that contains a diverse mix
of residential and non-residential land uses. T5 MU areas are intended to be among the most
intense areas in Davidson County. T5 MU areas include some of Nashville’s major employment
centers such as Midtown that represent several sectors of the economy including health care,
finance, retail, the music industry, and lodging. TS5 MU areas also include locations that are
planned to evolve to a similar form and function.

Midtown Study is a small area plan produced by the Metropolitan Planning Department. Small
Area Plans illustrate the vision for designated land in specific neighborhoods. On a parcel-by-
parcel basis, these plans steer the appropriate land use, development character, and design intent
guided by goals established by community stakeholders.




Planning Department Analysis:
The applicant is requesting two special exceptions:

o To allow for an increase in height at setback.
« To allow for an increase in height within the height control plane.

The Midtown Study centers around character areas and subdistricts within those character areas.
Each subdistrict includes recommended uses, building form (mass, orientation, placement),
connectivity and parking. The Midtown Study identifies these properties as being within two
different subdistricts: 10-MT-T5-MU-01 and 10-MT-T5-MU-02.

Subdistrict 10-MT-T5-MU-01..
e Itappliesto properties generally fronting on West End Avenue between 31st Avenue North
and 1-40.
e Buildings may rise 20 stories and above.

Subdistrict 10-MT-T5-MU-02

e Itappliesto properties along Charlotte Avenue between I-440and 1-40, along West End
Avenue and Murphy Road adjacent to 1-440, along Park Circle, along Broadway and Division
Streets and 21st Avenue South, properties in the Grand Avenue/18th Avenue South area; and
between Charlotte Avenue and Pierce Street east of 21st Avenue North.

e Lower building heights and masses are intended in this area than in Area 10-MT-T5-MU-01
because of the area’s structural constraints to development. Maximum building heights of up
to twenty stories are generally most appropriate in this area.

Core Frame (CF) zoning does not stipulate a maximum height or maximum stories. Height in
this zoning district is regulated by the FAR allowance of 5.0.

The applicant’s requests to allow foran increase in height at setback and to allow for an increase
in height within the height control plane would apply to both subdistrict areas. The proposal
includes building heights above 20 stories along Broadway which is permitted within Subdistrict
10-MT-T5-MU-01. The intent is to have the taller buildings along Broadway to create high-
intensity urban mixed use areas. The proposal is also respecting the intent of Subdistrict 10-MT-
T5-MU-02 by placing shorter buildings along Church Street, mainly because of the area’s
structural constraints to development.

The existing zoning specifies a “height control plane” ratio. This means that for each 1.5 feet away
from the setback an additional foot in height is granted. This creates irregular and inefficient floor
plans. More desirable is a maximum height at the build-to zone and then another maximum height at
the “step back,” which is a distance behind the build-to zone. This allows for all floors to be the same
size. While this plan only includes a step-back along 16" Avenue, it does provide constant height for
the rest of the buildings, therefore the floors will be the same size, which is intended in an urban
environment. The proposal is constant with the Midtown Study, therefore staff recommends approval.

Planning Recommendation: Approve
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AFFIDAVIT OF KIM HAWKINS
HAWKINS PARTNERS

CONCERNING THE INTEGRITY OF THE ADJACENT AREA/JUXTAPOSITION
WITH SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT AS WELL AS THE IMPACT ON HISTORIC
FEATURES OR STRUCTURES, AND THE STRONG PEDESTRIAN STREETSCAPE

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

I, Kim Hawkins, having been duly sworn, do hereby affirm the following:

I am over the age of 18 years and competent to testify to the matters herein.

I am a registered landscape architect in the State of Tennessee with Hawkins
Partners, Inc.

I have worked in this area for 34 years with extensive experience concerning the
National Historic Preservation Act, the Major and Collector Street Plan and land-
use and design in Tennessee.

I have a Bachelor of Landscape Architecture degree with formal training in
landscape architecture and urban design and 38 years of technical experience in the
field.

In my capacity as a landscape architect and urban designer, I studied this proposed
project and made recommendations concerning the historic structures on site, the
pedestrian streetscape and the design’s compatibility with Planning’s policies as

well as the surrounding developments.

Integrity of the Adjacent Area/Juxtaposition with Surrounding Development

6.

4850-2689-7594.2

I have reviewed the long range planning policies for this site and the Midtown area,
much of which is directly located on Broadway, a primary gateway to downtown.
The Midtown special policies support the height being proposed at this critical site
via the special exception request.

I have studied the surrounding zoning entitlements for adjacent projects and the
base zoning applicable to the surrounding properties. The zoning entitlements for
the surrounding sites encourage and allow significant height and density consistent

with the proposal made by Hines.



I have conferred with the Developer on the planning for this site relative to the
Major and Collector Street Plan. All roadways and right-of-way will be upgraded
to comply with the Major and Collector Street Plan. The project will include
significant ground floor activation and a dense mix of uses. In my professional
opinion the development will turn an underutilized parcel into a contributing feature
for the pedestrian experience, providing a critical physical and visible link between
Midtown and downtown.

The activation proposed for this site and the upgrades that will be made to bring the
site into compliance with the Major and Collector Street Plan will result in
significant pedestrian upgrades that will benefit the surrounding properties and the

community at large.

Historic Impact

10.

I have reviewed the site and the accessible federal and state data for historical
records associated with the site, and I have knowledge and practice in the use and
application of a historical structure within adaptive reuse development. There is a
structure noted as “worthy for conservation” within the planned development area
and I am currently assisting the development team with a plan for incorporating the

historic Coke building into the development scheme.

Pedestrian Experience

11.

4850-2689-7594.2

I have conferred with the Developer on the planning for this site relative to the
Major and Collector Street Plan. All roadways and right-of-way will be upgraded
to comply with the Major and Collector Street Plan. The project will include
significant ground floor activation and a dense mix of uses. In my professional
opinion the development will turn an underutilized parcel into a contributing feature
for the pedestrian experience, providing a critical link between Midtown and
downtown. The activation proposed for this site and the upgrades that will be made
to bring the site into compliance with the Major and Collector Street Plan will result

in significant pedestrian upgrades that will benefit the surrounding properties.



FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

[Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this,Jf«‘»‘" day of
April, 2020.

Hawkins Partners

VWAL

Kim HaJVkins

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid.
personally appeared Kim Hawkins. with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence), and who upon oath acknowledged herself to be Kim Hawkins of
Hawkins Partners and that as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for
the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and seal, at office in NQQV\V“\@‘,TN , this the | 5”‘ day of April,

KWK.W

Notary Public

2020.
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Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

511 Union Street, Suite 2700 615.244.6380 main
P.O. Box 198966 615.244.6804  fax
Nashville, TN 37219-8966 wallerlaw.com

waller

James M. Weaver
615.850.8482 direct
james.weaver@wallerlaw.com

April 15, 2020

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: Special Exception Request, Case No. 2020-096

Dear Members of the Board:

As counsel for Hines, pursuant to Metropolitan Code Section 17.12.060 (F), I am hereby
filing this letter in support of our request for a special exception to allow the 31 parcels generally
located between Broadway and Church Street, Parcel Numbers identified below to exceed the

maximum height at the setback and the sky-plane limitations.

PARCELS:

Address Parcel Acreage Owner

1525 Church St 09212036600 0.95 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1520 Hayes St 09212043300 0.75 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1518 Hayes St 09212043400 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1516 Hayes St 09212043500 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1514 Hayes St 09212043600 0.19 Hayes Street Realty, LLC
1512 Hayes St 09212043700 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1508 Hayes St 09309001700 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1502 Hayes St 09309001900 0.19 Good Horse, LLC

1500 Hayes St 09309002000 0.16 Good Horse, LLC

1501 Hayes St 09309002100 0.73 Broadway Realty Company
1509 Hayes St 09309002300 0.51 Broadway Realty Company
1511 Hayes St 09309002400 0.5 Broadway Realty Company
1515 Hayes St 09212043900 0.45 Broadway Realty Company
1519 Hayes St 09212044100 0.18 Broadway Realty Company
1521 Hayes St 09212044200 0.15 Broadway realty Company
1523 Hayes St 09212044300 0.27 Broadway Realty Company
116 16™ Ave S 09212044400 0.25 Broadway Realty Company
112 16" Ave S 09212044500 0.42 Broadway Realty Company
1530 Broadway 09212044600 0.41 Broadway Realty Company
1518 Broadway 09309002500 0.38 Broadway Realty Company
1516 Broadway 09309002600 0.22 Broadway Realty Company
1512 Broadway 09309002700 0.44 Broadway Realty Company
1510 Broadway 09309002800 0.25 Broadway Realty Company
1506 Broadway 09309002900 0.56 Broadway Realty Company
1504 Broadway 09309003000 0.31 Broadway Realty Company
1502 Broadway 09309003100 0.29 Broadway Realty Company
1500 Broadway 09309003200 0.32 Broadway Realty Company

4829-1047-8010.5



waller

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals
April 15, 2020

Page 2

Address Parcel ID Acre  Owner

1406 Broadway 09309010100 0.22 Jim Reed Automotive

1408 Broadway 09309010200 0.42  Jim Reed Automotive

110 15th Ave N 09309008400 0.39 Reed, Jim Chevrolet Company
1517 Hayes St 09212044000 0.29 Broadway Realty Company

A copy of Hines’ site plan which identifies where the specific exception to the setback
height and the sky-plane are located, is attached hereto as Exhibit A for your reference. The
Board’s approval of this site plan will limit where the sky-plane can be pierced and where the
setback deviations are permitted. Further changes to this site plan to permit additional deviations
to the sky-plane or the setbacks will require additional Board approval. !

This request is supported by the District Councilperson and the Planning Staff. Evidence
of this support is attached hereto as Exhibit B. It is also supported by many of the owners in the
area. See Exhibit C.

We filed for this special exception pursuant to the plain language of Section 17.12.060
(F)of the Metropolitan Zoning Code. In working with the Codes Department and the Planning
Staff, we were advised that a special exception would be the appropriate “vehicle” to use for this
request.

Pursuant to the overall standard for special exceptions in Section 17.16.150 of the Zoning
Code, and the specific standards in 17.12.060 (F), our request meets the minimum requirements
that apply to every special exception and therefore we are asking this Board to approve the
request. The proposal maintains the integrity of the adjacent areas, maintains the design and
architectural compatibility of the surrounding properties, promotes historic preservation, and will
have no negative vehicular or pedestrian impact. Our request also improves the pedestrian “feel”
of Broadway and the surrounding roads that will be activated by this project, and it does not
negatively impair the light or view sheds for the surrounding properties. For additional
information, please see the detailed analysis below which has been provided by our architects as
well as Kim Hawkins of Hawkins Partners.

e Ordinance Compliance

The project fully complies with all other aspects of the Metropolitan Zoning Code for the
CF district, specifically complying with the maximum FAR and ISR and the Developer, Hines,
has committed to this. The CF zoning for the development parcels has been in place since 1974.

1 The site plan attached hereto is conceptual; however, the special exception request for deviations to the height at
the setback and to allow the sky-plane to be pierced will be specifically limited to this site plan. The deviations to
the height at the setback and piercing the sky-plane are the only issues before the Board today, and pursuant to the
vast body of case law on this issue, if we affirmatively satisfy the standard for this special exception the exception
shall be granted.

4829-1047-8010.5
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The project will also comply with the processes and procedures applicable to all major
projects in Nashville, including but not limited to the Codes department’s policies for limiting
noise and disruption on major construction projects in the urban areas, Public Works’ required
traffic studies, obtaining water and sewer capacity and reservation letters, and making any and all
necessary upgrades to the water, sewer and stormwater systems to comply with Metro’s current
regulations. Most of these requirements will be triggered at the time that the building permits are
processed for this development and the building permits will not be issued without strict
compliance to the City’s requirements.

e Integrity of Adjacent Areas

In designing the proposed concept plans for the development, Hines’ architects, along
with other leading designers and Hawkins Partners, diligently worked to design and protect the
historic Coke building which will be a part of this overall development aiming to protect and
incorporate Nashville’s heritage into the project. The Planning Commission supports this request
and believes that it is consistent with their long range plans for the area. See Exhibit B.

The proposed plans include restoration of the historic coke buildings and significant
upgrades to the streetscape for all of the roads impacted by this project so that the roads and
right-of-way are consistent with the Major and Collector Street Plan. The significant upgrades
that will be required by the Major and Collector Street Plan and the Developer’s commitment to
incorporating active retail uses and other activation on the street level will significantly enhance
the pedestrian experience in this area. See the attached affidavit from Kim Hawkins, Exhibit D.

In conclusion, the proposed plans will enhance the diversity of uses on the site and will
improve the current surface parking lots and the overall value of the neighborhood will be
improved by bringing additional pedestrian foot traffic and activity to what is currently an empty
site.

e Design and Architectural Compatibility

The operational and physical characteristics of the height being requested does not
adversely impact the abutting property owners. In fact, many of the surrounding property owners
overwhelmingly support this project because of the strong pedestrian streetscape it will create
and the reintegration of this site into the City’s urban fabric. See Exhibit C.

The design plans will be consistent with the surrounding pedestrian streetscapes and the
height will relate to the project directly to the East, which is governed by an SP and permits 400’
in height. See Exhibit E, which shows the relation in height more clearly. Moreover, the
presentation of the buildings along the street will be consistent with the long-range planning
policies applicable to this area as well as the base zoning that is applicable to many of the
surrounding properties.

4829-1047-8010.5
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The proposed project improves the pedestrian experience by enhancing and upgrading the
road and right-of-way improvements to be consistent with the Major and Collector Street Plan,
and the plan will restore and reuse the historic Coke building.

e Natural Features

This provision is inapplicable. The site is currently developed and there are no natural
features on the site, consequently there are no natural features to preserve. Moreover, this
provision is inapplicable to this request since the site does not fall within a residential district.

e Historic Preservation

The design of this project will repair and restore the historic Coke building, built in 1928,
located on 16 Avenue and the site design will likewise respond to and be sensitive to the
historic property located at 1513 Church Street. See Exhibit D.

e Traffic Impact

A parking study will be required for this site and KCI is working on the traffic analysis
with Public Works. As you know, further analysis will be required before a building permit is
granted for this project. We anticipate that additional traffic improvements will be made by the
developer to accommodate any increase to traffic that would impact the level of service on the
surrounding roads and we agree to the same.

e No Adverse Impact On Air, Light, Shadow Or Wind Velocity Patterns

A shadow and light study was commissioned for this project and it is attached hereto as
Exhibit F. According to the study, the proposed development plan will allow for an appropriate
flow of light and air between the buildings and it will avoid a canyon effect within this project,
consequently there will be no adverse impact on surrounding properties relative to air, light,
shadow or wind velocity patters.

e Appropriate Juxtaposition With Existing Or Planned Structures In The
Vicinity

As referenced earlier in this letter, the development plans relative to height, which is the
sole request before the Board, are consistent with the long range planning policies applicable to
this site, the project is supported by the Planning Commission because it is consistent with these
policies, and the height of this project is consistent and complimentary to the project directly to
the east, which is permitted to be 400’ in height, see attached Exhibit E. See also the Planning
Staff’s recommendation attached as Exhibit B.

e Contributes To The Strong Pedestrian Streetscape

4829-1047-8010.5
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Attached hereto is an affidavit from Kim Hawkins of Hawkins Partners. See Exhibit D.
In this affidavit Ms. Hawkins attests to the fact that the project will comply with the Major and
Collector Street Plan recommendations for all the road improvements and right-of-way
improvements applicable to this project. Consequently, Ms. Hawkins concludes that the project
will result in an enhanced pedestrian experience with activation at the street level that currently
does not exist. This change will be a vast improvement to the streetscape.

For all of the above reasons, we are asking for your approval and will be happy to answer
any other questions or concerns that you might have.

Sincerely,

James M. Weaver
IMW:ekg
Attachments

4829-1047-8010.5
Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP
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SHERRARD John L. Farringer IV
ROE

VOIGT Direct Dial (615) 742-4563
HARBISON jfarringer@srvhlaw.com

April 13, 2020

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Howard Office Building

700 2nd Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

c/o Emily Lamb, Zoning Chief
bza@nashville.gov

Re:  Case #2020-096 — Special Exception
Multiple parcels — Formerly the Jim Reed property (the “Reed Site”)
Property Owners: Hayes Street Realty, LLC, Good Horse, LLC,
and Broadway Realty Company
Appellant: Hawkins Partners, Inc. (“Hawkins™)

Dear Board Members:

Sherrard Roe Voigt Harbison, LLC represents 1600 West End Avenue Partners, LLC, a
Tennessee limited liability company that is affiliated with Propst Development, LLC (collectively
referred to as “Propst”). Propst owns real property at 1600 West End Avenue that is being
developed as the Broadwest project, which includes office, hotel, residential, and retail
components (the “Propst property””). The Propst property directly neighbors the Reed Site.

Appellant’s Reed Site is a commercial development including 27 parcels currently zoned
Core Frame District (CF). Under CF Bulk Regulations, the maximum height allowed at setback
is 65 feet and the allowed slope of height control plan is 1.5 to 1. Appellant Hawkins seeks a
special exception to these regulations with respect to height at setback and height within the slope
control plane. This application is currently set for the meeting on April 16, 2020.

Propst objects to this special exception application for three reasons: (1) the application
fails to include a final site plan, instead offering only a draft site plan that “is indicative only and
is subject to change” and provides insufficient information to be analyzed; (2) the application
contains no analysis demonstrating that the application complies with Metro Code §
17.12.060(F)(3) and the owners of the Propst property have serious concerns regarding the adverse
impact on air and light for the Broadwest development on the Propst property; and (3) the
application presents plans that are the antithesis of the well-established stepback principles of
Metro’s zoning code and NashvilleNext.

150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100, Nashville, TN 37201 | phone: (615) 742-4200 | fax: (615) 742-4539 | srvhlaw.com
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For these reasons, we respectfully request that the application be deferred and that the
Appellant be required to provide more information to address these concerns.

A. The Board Should Require a Final and More Definitive Site Plan.

The Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Procedure require that a special exception
application include a site plan “drawn to an engineer’s scale and be of professional quality.” Rule
3(c)(1). Further, any special exception granted is “site plan certain” and any major deviation from
the presented site plan must be reviewed by the Board. Rule 9(D)(7)(c).

Hawkins’ application includes three drawings, one labeled a “site plan” and the other two
called “sections.” The site plan includes an asterisk and note as follows: “SITE PLAN IS
INDICATIVE ONLY & IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.” The sections both include an asterisk and
notes as follows: “BUILDING MASSING IS INDICATIVE ONLY & IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE.”

In an attempt to comply with Board requirements for a community meeting, we have
learned that Hawkins conducted a “virtual” meeting on April 6, 2020 that included a Powerpoint
presentation. Despite being a direct neighbor, the owners of the Propst property did not receive
notice of this virtual meeting as required by the Board’s Rules. After the meeting, on April 7,
2020, we were provided with a copy of this Powerpoint and assume that it has been filed with the
Board. The Powerpoint includes two drawings labeled “site plan” and five called “sections.” Once
again, the two site plans include an asterisk and notes as follows: “SITE PLAN IS INDICATIVE
ONLY & IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.” The caveat on the five section pages was slightly
amended: “BUILDING MASSINGS AND HEIGHTS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY & ARE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE (ALL SUBJECT TO MAX FLOORS PROVIDED).”

The application should be denied because the site plans provided are presented only as
“indications” and do not comply with the Board’s Rules to grant special exceptions that are “site
plan certain.” It appears that Hawkins desires a blanket special exception after which it can later
decide—without the need to appear before the Board again or review with neighboring property
owners—what its commercial development will be comprised of, how it will affect the adjacent
properties and streets, and what it will actually look like. Without the required specificity, it is
impossible for Propst or the Board to analyze whether the special exception meets Codes
requirements and is otherwise advisable. The Board should not allow this inappropriate approach
to seeking a special exception.

As an example, the draft site plan notes a maximum of 32 floors, yet neither the site plan
nor the application disclose whether these floors will be office or residential. Because office floors
are typically 3%z to 4% feet taller than residential floors, the difference in 32 floors could be well
over 100 feet. Similarly, the draft site plan contains no information about parking. If parking is
above ground, it is not clear if those floors are included in the maximum floor numbers or not,
which would again affect overall height and the impact on neighboring properties.



Case # 2020-096

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
April 13, 2020
Page 3

The application cannot be properly analyzed without the required specificity. This special
exception application should be deferred and a more definitive and detailed site plan provided to
the Board and neighbors.

B. The Board Should Require an Analysis Regarding Adverse Impact on Air and
Light to Neighboring Properties Pursuant to Metro Code § 17.12.060(F)(3).

The application seeks a special exception under Metro Code 8§ 17.12.060(F). This
provision specifically provides:

3. An applicant shall provide evidence to the board that the
proposed building height shall not create an adverse impact on air,
light, shadow, or wind velocity patterns due to the configuration of
the building relative to the maximum permitted height standards
(including height control plane) and its juxtaposition to, and with,
existing structures in the vicinity, or approved, but not yet built
structures. In addition, the applicant shall demonstrate that the
proposed building height contributes to, and does not detract from,
a strong pedestrian-friendly streetscape.

Metro Code § 17.12.060(F)(3) (emphasis added). The application presents no evidence
whatsoever to the Board regarding adverse impact on air and light, and certainly no analysis
regarding the impact on the neighboring Propst property. The Propst property falls under the
“approved, but not yet built” language of the Code, with 17 floors having already been poured.
The application notes the Propst property development, but provides no analysis regarding the
impact on air and light on this property. Rather, the application (and the Powerpoint) merely
contain conclusory statements like “Building massing is planned to allow light and air within this
property and onto adjacent properties.”

The owners of the Propst property have serious concerns. In the draft site plan, Hawkins
suggests constructing two buildings with increased height and no stepback right up against 16%
Avenue North. Directly across 16" Avenue North is the Propst development previously approved
and under development, which will be office space including balconies facing 16™ Avenue North.
Unlike Broadway or larger streets, 16" Avenue North is not a wide street. Extra height (of an
unknown amount) and no stepback could result in completely blocking any light or air into the
offices and balconies on the Propst property. The “canyon effect” of these two buildings across a
narrow street would be inconsistent with good design standards. Hawkins needs to provide
“evidence” as required by the Metro Code to alieve these concerns.

The Board should defer this application and require Hawkins to provide evidence that the
requested special exception would not have an adverse impact on air, light and shadow not just
within the Reed Site but also with respect to neighboring property.
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C. The Application is Inconsistent with Stepback Principles in NashvilleNext.

In addition to the problems with presenting a draft site plan with unknown heights, the
application seeks a special exception to completely ignore any stepback requirements. Unlike
other applications for special exceptions in the past, this application does not seek a minor
alteration of the normal stepback requirements in order to accommodate a specific design that has
other demonstrated benefits. Rather, the Hawkins application seeks to avoid any stepback
requirements whatsoever.

As the Board is aware, stepback requirements are a common theme in the NashvilleNext
plan. Specifically with respect to T5 Centers such as this one, NashvilleNext’s Community
Character Manual includes among factors to consider in building height the following:

e Use of increased building setbacks and/or building stepbacks to mitigate
increased building heights

e Ability to provide light and air between buildings and in the public realm of
streets, sidewalks, internal walkways, multi-use paths, and open spaces.

See NashvilleNext Community Character Manual for T5 Centers at p. 9 (emphasis added). The
Hawkins application sites to the Planning Commission’s Midtown Study and Special Policies 10-
MT-T5-MU-01 and -02. First, those policies only discuss building heights and do not promote
disregarding stepback or setback requirements. Second, these policies specifically state that
reference should be made to the principles set forth in Community Character Manual, which as
noted above emphasizes setbacks and stepbacks as important to mitigate increased height.

In seeking a blanket exception from any stepbacks, the application is seeking approval
(with only a draft site plan) that is inconsistent with the principles set forth in NashvilleNext.
Further explanation is needed before the Board should consider such a drastic special exception.

* * *

The owners of the Propst property do not oppose a major development on the Reed Site,
but they believe the Metro Code and other policies must be followed to ensure that the development
complies with the law and does not adversely impact the Propst property development. Propst has
repeatedly reached out to Hawkins and the owners of the Reed Site seeking more information and
answers to the questions raised in this letter and other questions. The most recent and last attempt
is enclosed with this letter. There has not been a satisfactory response provided at the time of this
writing.

For the reasons set forth above, we respectfully request that the Board defer the special
exception application and require the applicant to provide more information so that the application
can be properly analyzed and considered.
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In addition, we request a deferral of this application so that Propst can appear before the
Board to explain its objections in person. Under the current State of Tennessee and Metro
Nashville “safer at home” orders, we understand that the Board will appear in person for the
meeting on April 16, 2020. Neither Propst nor its counsel believe it would be appropriate for them
to appear in person either. A deferral hopefully would allow a more traditional meeting in which
all parties could be properly heard.

Yours very truly,

John L. Farringer IV

L -

Chris Whitson

JLF/yc
Enclosure

CC: Chris Brown
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From: Chris Brown

Sent: Friday, April 10, 2020 9:46 AM

To: Mehra, Vikram <Vikram.Mehra@hines.com>
Subject: RE: Reed BZA Community Meeting Recording

Vikram,

Thank you for sending the video to me by email. Note that | was not able to participate at the online community meeting
because | did not receive notice of it. Perhaps a notification of the meeting was mailed to our office in Huntsville, but it
has been closed due to the recent orders from the Governor. If | had been aware and able to attend, | would have had a
number of specific questions and concerns similar to what | expressed on our March 30 call. In general, while you attempt
to provide some detail on stories and locations, the request is still effectively a blanket variance without giving us as a
neighbor the opportunity to see the specifics of your development and building plans. Perhaps you can review my
concerns and we can discuss prior to our deadline to file an objection before the meeting next week.

1. Each page of the Site Plan has a footnote stating that it is “indicative only and is subject to change.” My interpretation
of that language is that your Site Plan is not controlling and that you can change it in the future however you desire,
subject to the height limits you reference. My concern is that your team is asking for a blanket special exception
without anyone knowing what the final building plans will ultimately be. It is not possible for me to determine if | have
concerns when | don’t have your final specific plans.

2. For example, some more specific examples regarding the building you are proposing neighboring our property on 16"
Avenue are as follows:

a. Youdiscuss stories, but the Site Plan doesn’t say if this will be office, residential, hotel, etc. As you know,
the total height for 20 or 32 stories varies greatly if its office versus residential. What is the specific plan?

b. Yourreference to heights doesn’t indicate how you plan to accommodate parking? Will it be above grade?
Is that included in your height plans?

c. Areyou requesting the BZA approve an unknown height at the setback? Again, it is not possible for me to
determine if | have concerns about the height when you don’t commit to the maximum height without
any setbacks, even if they are different than the current code.

d. When asking for your variance, what provisions did you make regarding the design of our buildings? In
particular, what consideration was given to the balconies and the allowance of light and air to those
balconies that are a component of our office building at the corner of 16" and West End Avenue?

3. What sort of analysis did you perform regarding the effect this Site Plan (assuming it will not change) on the air and
light of neighboring properties including ours, as required by Metro Code 17.12.060.F(3)? The video presentation
discusses thoughts on air and light within this development, but contains no information or analysis about the effect
on air and light in neighboring properties as required by the Code. Your application indicates that there is no impact
to the neighboring property but | am curious what analysis or study was done in this regard to support such a
statement?
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4. The video presentation stated that neighboring MUI-A zoning “requires” building height to be at the setback instead
of stepping back like required in other zoning areas. On what are you basing this statement? | have never heard of any
zoning area that discourages stepback and encourages building height right at the setback line. Further, have you
considered a variance that still provides some stepback? Unfortunately, the blanket variance you are applying for
without a specific building/development plan allows for a complete variance at the property line. This could be
problematic in some instances.

5. The video presentation also cites Special Policy 10-MT-T5-MU-01, which | looked up. It talks about stories, but does
not say anything about encouraging exceptions to the usual stepback rules. NashvilleNext, on the other hand, when
talking about T5 Centers specifically lists as factors for considering appropriate height “use of increased building
setbacks and/or building stepbacks to mitigate increased building heights.” How would approving the special
exception you seek be consistent with the general policies behind NashvilleNext?

As | stated on our March 30 call, as a developer | understand that your ultimate planned development will have height
and density. My concern is that you are asking for a variance which doesn’t effectively give us as your neighbor the ability
to understand the plans prior to the granting of such a variance. I'd appreciate responses as soon as possible, so | can
decide whether to oppose this special exception application next week. If you don’t intend to provide commitments on
the final plans and heights or any stepbacks with your request (which you indicated you didn’t have at this stage), | have
no option but to raise an objection to the request for a blanket special exception.

Thanks,
Chris
205-706-6775



METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Memo

To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department

CC:  Emily Lamb

Date:  April 7,2020

BZA Hearing Date: April 16, 2020

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department
is providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:

Case 2020-096 (1525 Church Street) — Height at setback and slope control plane Special
Exceptions.

Request: A Special Exception for building height requirements at the setback and the height
control plane for 27 parcels.

Zoning: Core Frame is intended for a wide range of parking and commercial service support uses for
the central business District.

Overlay District: Urban Zoning Overlay (UZO)

Land Use Policy:

T5 Center Mixed Use Neighborhood (TS5 MU) is intended to maintain, enhance, and create high-
intensity urban mixed use neighborhoods with a development pattern that contains a diverse mix
of residential and non-residential land uses. T5 MU areas are intended to be among the most
intense areas in Davidson County. T5 MU areas include some of Nashville’s major employment
centers such as Midtown that represent several sectors of the economy including health care,
finance, retail, the music industry, and lodging. TS5 MU areas also include locations that are
planned to evolve to a similar form and function.

Midtown Study is a small area plan produced by the Metropolitan Planning Department. Small
Area Plans illustrate the vision for designated land in specific neighborhoods. On a parcel-by-
parcel basis, these plans steer the appropriate land use, development character, and design intent
guided by goals established by community stakeholders.




Planning Department Analysis:
The applicant is requesting two special exceptions:

o To allow for an increase in height at setback.
« To allow for an increase in height within the height control plane.

The Midtown Study centers around character areas and subdistricts within those character areas.
Each subdistrict includes recommended uses, building form (mass, orientation, placement),
connectivity and parking. The Midtown Study identifies these properties as being within two
different subdistricts: 10-MT-T5-MU-01 and 10-MT-T5-MU-02.

Subdistrict 10-MT-T5-MU-01..
e Itappliesto properties generally fronting on West End Avenue between 31st Avenue North
and 1-40.
e Buildings may rise 20 stories and above.

Subdistrict 10-MT-T5-MU-02

e Itappliesto properties along Charlotte Avenue between I-440and 1-40, along West End
Avenue and Murphy Road adjacent to 1-440, along Park Circle, along Broadway and Division
Streets and 21st Avenue South, properties in the Grand Avenue/18th Avenue South area; and
between Charlotte Avenue and Pierce Street east of 21st Avenue North.

e Lower building heights and masses are intended in this area than in Area 10-MT-T5-MU-01
because of the area’s structural constraints to development. Maximum building heights of up
to twenty stories are generally most appropriate in this area.

Core Frame (CF) zoning does not stipulate a maximum height or maximum stories. Height in
this zoning district is regulated by the FAR allowance of 5.0.

The applicant’s requests to allow foran increase in height at setback and to allow for an increase
in height within the height control plane would apply to both subdistrict areas. The proposal
includes building heights above 20 stories along Broadway which is permitted within Subdistrict
10-MT-T5-MU-01. The intent is to have the taller buildings along Broadway to create high-
intensity urban mixed use areas. The proposal is also respecting the intent of Subdistrict 10-MT-
T5-MU-02 by placing shorter buildings along Church Street, mainly because of the area’s
structural constraints to development.

The existing zoning specifies a “height control plane” ratio. This means that for each 1.5 feet away
from the setback an additional foot in height is granted. This creates irregular and inefficient floor
plans. More desirable is a maximum height at the build-to zone and then another maximum height at
the “step back,” which is a distance behind the build-to zone. This allows for all floors to be the same
size. While this plan only includes a step-back along 16" Avenue, it does provide constant height for
the rest of the buildings, therefore the floors will be the same size, which is intended in an urban
environment. The proposal is constant with the Midtown Study, therefore staff recommends approval.

Planning Recommendation: Approve
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)

To: Lifsey. Debbie (Codes)

Cc: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)

Subject: Case 2020-096

Date: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 11:35:41 AM

2020-096 1525 Church St Special Exception for Build Height and Setback
Encroachment

Variance: 17.12.060 F
Response: Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code, and with confirmation that sight distance is adequate at site drive access.

All rideshare and deliveries are preferred to occur on-site. This does not imply approval of the
submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed and coordinated during the

permitting process.

From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 10:17 AM

To: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: FW: Attached Image

2020-096 Special exception to be heard 4/16/20
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CHENAULT SANDERS, J.D., LL.M.
1701 West End Ave., Suite 400
Nashville, TN 37203

April 14,2020
VIA EMAIL
Ms. Emily Lamb
Metropolitan Government

Nashville, Tennessee
Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Administration
bza@nashville.gov

RE: Board of Zoning Appeals Special Exception Request for Reed Site

To Whom It May Concern:

As the owner of 1701 West End Avenue, as well as the Trabue Triangle property at 1600 Broadway and
The Nashville Sign, which is immediately across West End Avenue at the West End/Broadway split from
the southwest corner of the Reed Property, I am writing to express my full support of the Board of Zoning
Appeals special exception request for the Reed site.

Like my property, this property has been in the Reed family for many years, and I, like the Reed Family,
understand the desire to develop the property consistent with the existing zoning and regulations of the
current CF (Core Frame). As I understand it, the Reeds are seeking minimal exceptions to the current zoning
related to slope control plane. Given that the request is to allow height that is only not permitted based on
a completely obsolete slope control plane, 1 totally support the special exception.

I believe that one of the worst examples of this type of sky plane zoning is the Lowes Vanderbilt Plaza.
While it alone is a nice building, the possibility that more of these types of inefficient buildings would be
constructed on our most valuable and most culturally valuable corridor, is terribly inefficient and ugly.
Moreover, and importantly, this type of development happens once in a lifetime. The Reeds, like other
families who have real property in this corridor, have one chance in the current living generations to see a
development of this site. | believe that they, having owned this asset for so many decades, are in the best
position to determine what it is that they want to leave as a legacy to an asset held for so long. I also think
that given what is being permitted just a few blocks towards downtown, the SP zone at the Propst site, the
Skyview apartment building (directly across Broadway from my office building), the Reed site being
developed in this way will finally connect downtown to Midtown, the “gateway” to which is the West
End/Broadway split and home of The Nashville Sign.

This project, and the other ones that are coming up or slated within the various properties directly around
the West End/Broadway Split, will allow Nashville to grow towards the west where many of the most
valuable residential neighborhoods are located. With the Reed site being able to do what they plan, more
vertical development will continue to move west, connecting these neighborhoods and creating a much
more walkable and public transportation friendly city for our residents.

My family has owned the West End/Broadway Split for nearly 70 years. We have always believed that
when the time comes for this extremely important area in Nashville to develop beyond “auto row” and to
achieve the type of density that this project will bring, it will be time for Midtown to really become an
extremely attractive area for residential, office, and other retail uses. This is especially the case for native
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Nashvillians, many of whom are reluctant to commit to daily crossing the interstate to work and live
downtown. What I hear so often is that while we all love our downtown, living there means navigating the
masses of tourists, and the innumerable events that make downtown so exciting can also become
overwhelming, given the uncertainty about traffic, street closures, events, etc. As such, I believe that high-
end new vertical residential development on the west side of the interstate, so including the Reed site, the
Propst site, and my properties, would be very attractive for locals who live in the West End/Richland, Green
Hills and Belle Meade areas, who would not be willing to move into downtown.

Based on what I have seen, I believe this will form a much more ideal streetscape and activated public realm
and as | have mentioned above, the heights shown are surely compatible with the area development and
with Metro Planning policy. I am also pleased to see that the historic Coke building will be retained and
adaptively reused in this new development.

Everyone knows that this extremely valuable area of Midtown has been massively underutilized for
decades. For the Reeds to lead the way on this long-held asset in connecting downtown to Midtown, is
huge for all of Nashville. If this property is able to be developed as planned, I can foresee the Beaman
property also being redeveloped along with the Triangle, 1701 West End and other properties contiguous
and west of 1701, and the creation of what would really be a completely changed Nashville. It would be a
Nashville that could be connected to the residential neighborhoods west of Midtown and create tremendous

value for all of the city.

To the extent you have any questions regarding matters outlined in this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Kindest regards,

y i : ‘v?
: e;nault Sanders

/



From: O"Connell, Freddie (Council Member)

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Kim Hawkins; Anne Walker Harrison
Subject: Case 2020-096

Date: Wednesday, April 15, 2020 10:30:30 AM
Members,

I’'m writing today to express my support for Case 2020-096 on your docket.

I've gotten to know Ms. Harrison as a new generation of stewards of the historic Germantown
neighborhood in which she lives.

| expect her approach to redeveloping parcels long owned by her family at an important nexus to be
similarly thoughtful and to express best practices in design, architecture, and sustainability. As such,
I’'m supportive of a special exception from height at the setback and within the slope control plane.

Thank you all for your service.

Freddie O’Connell
Metro Council, District 19

http://www.readyforfreddie.com
http://www.facebook.com/FreddieForNashville
http://twitter.com/freddieoconnell

615-260-0005
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From: Ed Attrill

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); Lamb, Emily (Codes)
Subject: Special Exemption Request - Reed property, Midtown Nashville
Date: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 12:06:50 PM

To whom it may concern:

| am writing in support of the BZA special exemption request for the Reed property in midtown
Nashville to allow height within the slope control plane. Dialysis Clinic, Inc. (DCI) is the owner of
property immediately adjacent to the Reed site. The DCl real estate is comprised of the block west

of the Reed site between 16 and 17t Avenues, and north of the BroadWest development between

Hayes and Church Streets. DCl also owns the adjoining block to the west between 17th g 18th
Avenues and Hayes & Church Streets.

We have reviewed the virtual presentation to the BZA on April 6, 2020 and have no objections to the

plans for the Reed property or to the special exemption request. DCl property is directly across 16t
Avenue from the historic Coke building, and we are pleased to see that it will be retained in this new
development.

Best Regards,

Ed Attrill

Dialysis Clinic, Inc.
Executive Vice President

“We are a non-profit service organization. The care of the patient is our reason for existence.”
Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this e-mail are confidential, and intended only for the
use of the individuals and/or entity named above. If the reader of thisemail is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, copying, or distribution
of the contents of this email message is strictly prohibited by law. If you received this email in
error, please immediately notify the sender by return email or by phone 800-584-4231.
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From: George Crawford

To: Lamb. Emily (Codes); Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Lindseth, Michael; Betsy Lindseth; Ellen Crawford True; David Simcox

Subject: Reed Family Site--BZA Special Exception Request [IWOV-ButlerSnow.FID5090943]
Date: Thursday, April 9, 2020 5:28:12 PM

Dear Ms. Lamb-

Florence R. Lindseth (1/2 interest), Ellen D. Crawford True (1/4 interest), and | (1/4 interest)
collectively own the improved real properties located at (i) 1517 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee
37203, (ii) 1513 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37203, and 1510 Hayes Street, Nashville,
Tennessee 37203. All of these properties are either surrounded by or contiguous to the Reed family
site. We would like to let you know that we are supportive of the BZA special exception request for
the Reed site. The site has been in the Reed family for many years, and we understand their desire
to develop the property consistent with the existing zoning and regulations of the current CF (Core
Frame). Given that the only exception to the current zoning being requested is to allow height within
the now obsolete slope control plane, we support the special exception.

We believe this will form a more ideal streetscape and activated public realm. The heights shown
seem compatible with the area development and with Metro Planning policy. We are also pleased
to see that the historic Coke building will be retained and adaptively reused in this new
development.

We feel that the development of this parcel, which is primarily surface parking and automobile
related services, has a higher and better use in this development scenario and, along with the
Broadwest development, helps to mend the gap between downtown and the Midtown area,
providing a much more effective and walkable connection.

Thank you in advance for the Board’s consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions.

George V. Crawford Il

D: (615) 651-6747 | C: (615) 479-7089 | F: (615) 651-6701
George.Crawford@butlersnow.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments may be confidential and protected by legal
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of the e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us
immediately by replying to the sender and deleting this copy and the reply from your system. Thank you
for your cooperation.
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From: Henry Menge

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); Lamb, Emily (Codes)
Subject: Appeal case 2020-096

Date: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 1:59:10 PM

To whom it may concern:

| represent several landlords and property owners in the Midtown area adjacent to the subject
property: Reed Chevrolet. | support the BZA special exemption request filed to allow height within
the slop control plane.

| was also participated in the virtual town hall held on April 6. In these difficult times, | found the
presentation and presentation format to be extremely helpful. | encourage similar meetings in the

future, regardless of circumstances.
Thank you.

Sincerely,
Henry

Henry Menge

Managing Director & Principal Broker
(m): 615.828.4753

(o): 615.250.7783

R

'
FIFTHGEN
NASHVILLE

The Fifth Generation Property Company
618 Church Street; Suite 220
Nashville, TN 37219

www.FifthGenProp.com
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mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov
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From: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)
Subject: FW: Reed Family Site--BZA Special Exception Request [IWOV-ButlerSnow.FID5090943]
Date: Friday, April 10, 2020 8:03:47 AM

From: George Crawford <George.Crawford@butlersnow.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 5:28 PM

To: Lamb, Emily (Codes) <Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>; Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
<bza@nashville.gov>

Cc: Lindseth, Michael <Michael.Lindseth@PNFP.COM>; Betsy Lindseth
<betsylindseth@comcast.net>; Ellen Crawford True <ellendct@gmail.com>; David Simcox
<dsimcox@equitableco.com>

Subject: Reed Family Site--BZA Special Exception Request [IWOV-ButlerSnow.FID5090943]

Dear Ms. Lamb-

Florence R. Lindseth (1/2 interest), Ellen D. Crawford True (1/4 interest), and | (1/4 interest)
collectively own the improved real properties located at (i) 1517 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee
37203, (ii) 1513 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37203, and 1510 Hayes Street, Nashville,
Tennessee 37203. All of these properties are either surrounded by or contiguous to the Reed family
site. We would like to let you know that we are supportive of the BZA special exception request for
the Reed site. The site has been in the Reed family for many years, and we understand their desire
to develop the property consistent with the existing zoning and regulations of the current CF (Core
Frame). Given that the only exception to the current zoning being requested is to allow height within
the now obsolete slope control plane, we support the special exception.

We believe this will form a more ideal streetscape and activated public realm. The heights shown
seem compatible with the area development and with Metro Planning policy. We are also pleased
to see that the historic Coke building will be retained and adaptively reused in this new
development.

We feel that the development of this parcel, which is primarily surface parking and automobile
related services, has a higher and better use in this development scenario and, along with the
Broadwest development, helps to mend the gap between downtown and the Midtown area,
providing a much more effective and walkable connection.

Thank you in advance for the Board’s consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions.
George V. Crawford Il

D: (615) 651-6747 | C: (615) 479-7089 | F: (615) 651-6701
George.Crawford@butlersnow.com



mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:George.Crawford@butlersnow.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments may be confidential and protected by legal
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of the e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us

immediately by replying to the sender and deleting this copy and the reply from your system. Thank you

for your cooperation.
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Case # 2020-096
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REED SITE

e el

April 6, 2020

REED Site / Midtown /]
[

BZA Special Exception Application

Hawkins Partners, Inc.




April 6, 2020

Address

1525 Church St
1520 Hayes St

1518 Hayes St

1516 Hayes St

1514 Hayes St

1512 Hayes St

1508 Hayes St

1502 Hayes St

1500 Hayes St

1501 Hayes St

1509 Hayes St

1511 Hayes St

1515 Hayes St

1519 Hayes St

1521 Hayes St

1523 Hayes St

116 16th Ave S
112 16th Ave S
1530 Broadway
1518 Broadway
1516 Broadway
1512 Broadway
1510 Broadway
1506 Broadway
1504 Broadway
1502 Broadway
1500 Broadway

Parcel

09212036600
09212043300
09212043400
09212043500
09212043600
09212043700
09309001700
09309001900
09309002000
09309002100
09309002300
09309002400
09212043900
09212044100
09212044200
09212044300
09212044400
09212044500
09212044600
09309002500
09309002600
09309002700
09309002800
09309002900
09309003000
09309003100
09309003200

Case # 2020-096

Owner

Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Hayes Street Realty, LLC
Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC

Good Horse, LLC
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company
Broadway Realty Company

REED Site / Midtown n
[

BZA Special Exception Application

Hawkins Partners, Inc.

landscape architects




Case # 2020-096

SITE HISTORY

1908 MAP OF NASHVILLE

1877 MAP OF NASHVILLE

REED Site / Midtown

BZA Special Exception Application

April 6, 2020

’.—-
(|
Hawkins Partners, Inc

chitects

andscape ar



Case # 2020-096

REED FAMILY HISTORY

‘Congratulatory letter from GM

Jim Reed Chevrolet:
A Family Tradition For Three Generations

The Jim Reed Chevrolet Company Jim, Jr. was more interested in his ager of Jim Reed Chevrolet in
at 1512 Broadway boasts that it is the hmer 's Model T — the first car in 1959.
only i ip in Nash- — than in the family

ville to operate consistently for 50 hardware business. Jim 11 is on the board of the
years in the same location with the American Automobile Association.

Samé organtzation; ~ From 1917 until 1930 Reed was ~ He also is past president and past
1980 marks Jim Reed Chevrolet’s  President of dealerships selhng al- member of the executive committee
golden anniversary — in 1930 the !erulely Chevrolets and of that organization. While presi-
Jim Reed Chevrolet Company was  bakers; in 1930 he muma .n ex-  dent, he organized the first “Nash-
granted a charter of incorporation contract with Chevrolet ville Aulompbﬂe Sale-0-Rama”
by the state of Tennessee. Jim sales
5 Jim Reed II} received the m
wide Andrew J: -

tact, sold Chevrolets on Broadway years of the 1930s. Even durin leadership. He later received the
smi:sn He sold Studebakers dur-  World War II when no cars wmg Benjamin Franklin Quality Dealer
::'a'?led :hm ; the company wasthen  manufactured, Jim Reed Chevrolet Award, the national counterpart to
lo: MBMW Motor Com-  stayed solvent by operating a tire  the Andrew Jachaon award.

A m:mf Broadway. {ranchise and doing body work. Jim

Cheront st " n Air Force pilot JhnReele whoidud.ﬁmlleod
ized as

%}

The Reed family auto sales business has operated on Broadway since 1917

REED Site / Midtown

April 6, 2020 , , o
BZA Special Exception Application

Hawluns Partners, Inc.

landscape architects




Case # 2020-096

EXISTING SITE

BROADWAY

-
SR |
st

11

16TH AVE N at HAYES ST - Historic Coke Building CHURCH ST - Historic Coke Building - Built in 1928

April 6, 2020 , , o
BZA Special Exception Application

REED Site / Midtown n
[

Hawkins Partners, Inc.

landscape architects




Case # 2020-096

WHAT IS CF ZONING?

By VTN A L N o { CF (CORE FRAME DISTRICT) ZONING (since 1974)

MUI'A( . - From Metro Zoning Code Section 17.08.202

MAX. ISR N _ CF, Core Frame District. The CF district is intended to implement
i =S T NN\ ‘ the general plan’s central business district land use policies for

support services. The district is designed primarily for a diverse

variety of business service functions along with retail trade and

consumer service establishments and large parking structures that
require locations in proximity to the central business district.

CF Zoning has the following bulk regulations which will remain

MUI A N in place:
ey ) Min. lot area None

MAX. FAR 5.00 o  MaxFAR 5.00

\ MAX.ISR 1.00k o  MaxISR 1.00
" o Min rear setback N/A
o Min side setback N/A

CF ZONING DOES NOT STIPULATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OR
STORIES WITHIN ANY REGULATIONS OR

SP REQUIREMENTS.
MAX. FAR 5.00 M U I -A [ All current land uses within CF remain in place.
MAX. ISR 1.00 ' MAX.FAR 5.00 4/] /
MAX. ISR 1.00. ,
MAX. FAR 500 -~ c 3 - -_ ZMAX. FAR 5.00' ’/,
gMAX. ISR __1.00 o ¥ o8 | 2\ JUMAX. ISR 1.00 2%

'*cf“x s

April 6, 2020 , , o
BZA Special Exception Application

REED Site / Midtown n
[

Hawkins Partners, Inc.

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa



BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION

These are the two items in the CF Bulk Regulations for which we
are asking a special exception:

1 Max height at setback 65’

2 Slope of Height Control Plane  1.5to 1

CF ZONING DOES NOT STIPULATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OR STORIES
WITHIN ANY REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, rather under CF zoning,
height is regulated by the FAR allowance of 5.0 as a default.

The BZA Special Exception is made for variance at height and setback and slope
control plane per Metro Code Section 17.12.060.F Building Height Controls

F. Special Height Regulations for All Uses Within the Urban Zoning Overlay District
(Excluding the DTC District and all Single-Family and Two-Family Dwellings):

1. In all districts, a principal or accessory structure may exceed the maximum
height at the setback line and/or penetrate the height control plane... based on
the review and approval of the Special Exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals

BUILDING FORM
BASED ON SLOPE
CONTROL PLANE

BUILDING FORM

PROPOSED BY

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE—+
MIN SETBACK LINE PER MAJOR AND COLLECTOR STREET PLAN (MCSP)—*,

P |

651_9"
WAL HT.@

SETBACK

Case # 2020-096

-

April 6, 2020 , , o
BZA Special Exception Application

REED Site / Midtown

2

Hawkins Partners, Inc.
landscape architects



Case # 2020-096

CURRENT POLICY

SPECIAL POLICY 10-MT-T5-MU-02
(TS5 Center Mixed Use Area 2)

+ Applies to the parcels between Hayes Street and north to
Church Street

+ Policy relates to density and intensity

+ Lower building heights and masses are intended for this area

jod umoap

o
1]
(7]

+  Maximum heights of 20 stories are most appropriate
+ Punctuation of greater height may be appropriate at prominent

locations within the area

353558 ES 4 il i
,g 5 ,,f‘i;k O/?Sr é‘x DELAWAREAVE§ 5 3 . i
SPECIAL POLICY 10-MT-T5-MU-01 T e A e
1 o ARy o 7
(TS5 Center Mixed Use Area 1) i S
s Ney, 5 5 3
. ,§ ADAA e :: 3 %
« Applies to the parcels between Hayes Street and south to Broadway o o e W
L B - = ) g 2 g% oS
+ Buildings may rise 20 stories and above %o, s wl e L B
S, 0 LAl 4 g =
. %% £ g igl g’ %z )
D W83 o
bg?w;)ﬁb SIS %\;“"-}- 2
QI%P‘“UWW / 2
R | $232333333 3
2 W@_ ]
T E ol 0
L ; A
aAva\dSawo S 2 o=
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BZA Special Exception Application
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Case # 2020-096

BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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Case # 2020-096

BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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Case # 2020-096

BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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Case # 2020-096

BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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SUMMARY OF BZA SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

EXISTING CF ZONING BULK REGULATIONS REMAIN
IN PLACE WITH SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS FOR:

e HEIGHT AT SETBACK
e HEIGHT WITHIN SLOPE CONTROL PLANE

EXISTING USES:

Primarily surface parking for automobile sales and service use.

PROPOSED USES:

Mixed-use development with retail on ground floor.

BENEFIT TO COMMUNITY:

« Site will still meet all required infrastructure improvements, including MCSP,

codes requirements, traffic study, etc.

+ Reconnecting the fabric of Midtown to downtown Nashville

+ Adaptive reuse of historic Coke building
« Active use at street front
- Enhanced streetscape - walkable public realm

NO INJURY TO NEIGHBORING PROPERTY:

« Building massing is planned to allow light and air within this property and onto adjacent properties

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing Thursday April 16 at 1:00 PM at 700 2nd Ave S.

Please send comments to bza@nashville.gov by noon on Wednesday April 15.
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Case # 2020-099

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN GOVERNME

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : ty‘O NATHAN ‘L'N 6HAM Date: %/Z‘g' /ZOM
Property Owner: _J0b! %N«W Case #: _2020- {f)qq
Representative: :_J o N) ATHAW Llatdn Map & Parcel: qu 1 080 37,0 .00

h i
f e ge" .y
WNASHYINEE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
i w i,

Council District Z-ﬂ

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:

To NSOV CT A 2 _EAMLY  DwWE a6

Activity Type: 2 FAMILY
Location: 80§- 40-('\ ANE: N', NARKILE T~ 37209

This property is in the &(GA Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: CRonT SETBACK VARLAN CF
Section(s): [1.12, 0%0

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Tomertiant 1R & WAy~ SAME

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
[0/ CHrLykrT ST
Address Address
PASE 0k TP 37206
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
206 %S0 9970
Phone Number Phone Number
lk{.l\\?"\”“ (Q{;‘MN/‘M
Email Email

Zoning Examiner: Appeal Fee:




Case # 2020-099

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws reqguirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to canvey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

W 2/27/20

APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2020-099

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhooed and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solelyon a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

The hardship presented by the corner lot located at 805 40th Ave N is that it is an
exceptional triangle shape. The base zoning of R6A specifies a 40’ front setback or
contextual average. Because of the triangle shape of the lot, at a 40’ setback, the
available building pad is pushed so far back into the triangle that the buildable area
is severely diminished, almost to the point of making the lot unbuildable.

The setback of the houses on the adjacent corner directly to the South are between
7" to 13’ (Exhibit A) and the duplexes on the other 2 corners are all 14-15' setbacks.
The average setback of the 5 houses to the left and right is 20.1 feet.

I am requesting a front setback of 10’ to better match the existing setback patterns
of the other buildings on the other adjacent corners and to blend with the existing
setback pattern on the street. This would put the front of the house 21’ from the
sidewalk on 40th Ave N and would better fulfill the R6A mandate that “building
design and placement should be urban in nature with shallow setbacks” as
recommended by Jason Swaggart of the planning commission review. (Exhibit B)

The other hardship presented by this irregularly shaped Iot is that the requirement
of the single 12’ driveway width in the side setback within 30’ of the rear lot line is
very difficult to achieve as it is required to be at the back of the property which is
the skinny end of the triangle. I am requesting a variance to the driveway
requirement to allow a small portion of the driveway to be a slightly wider radius on
the East side of the driveway to allow for safer entry and exit to the parking pad and
garages. Please see scaled drawing annotation in dotted green. Radius would begin
at the eastern intersection of the 12’ wide driveway and the property boundary and
smoothly curve to the southwestern edge of the garage.
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Case # 2020-099
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Case # 2020-099

From: Swaggart, Jason (Planning) Jason.Swaggart@nashville.gov
Subject: 4006 Cliftoin Ave & 805 40th Ave. N. Zone Change Applicaiton (2019Z-123PR-001)
Date: June 19, 2019 at 10:27 AM
To: jkingham5@gmail.com

This is to inform you that Planning has completed the review of the subject application. Staff
finds that the proposed R6 district is not consistent with the Urban Neighborhood Maintenance
(T4 NM) policy that applies to the properties. Being that the properties are located within close
proximity of a primary corridor, additional density could be supported by the policy. While
additional density may be appropriate, building design and placement should be urban in nature
with shallow setbacks. R6-A implements these standards, and staff could support R6-A. If you
wish to amend your request for R6-A , then please let me know; otherwise, staff cannot support the
current request for R6.

Jason Todd Swaggart

Land Development

Direct: (615) 862-7189

Front Counter: (615) 862-7190
jason.swaggart@nashville gov
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Case # 2020-100

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building )
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN GOVERNME \

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : _RYAN YooNGERM AN pate: 2 [722/70
Property Owner: _ VAN Yo N GEfmAN
Representative: : AN Y ounGE Aman

Case #: _2020- /{m
Map & Parcel: [0 ZOAOR.00 1.00C0O

Council District %’

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
RENCESTAL. ADDIT 6n, (NVERED [C(REBED RACH
JFF REAr2 & BEXSTWNE SIVGLE FAMILY RESID Exc E
{ Hpe uroT 8D

Activity Type: REIDEITAL. DD UPR OO &
Location: ZO'L L{;U AW, I\/

This property is in the E"‘;"\S Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: PVILD Covteep [CCREMDD Pipch (ATTACES) 16 INTe Rerp SETRACK.
Section(s): [7.(2.020A UW PER sxigace 20’ (BSTS)

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection :5 Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

QAN YopNGERmA Ruan  MopNEERM AN

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)

262 43 Ave. N o7 43 Ave N

Address Address

Nashvllie, TN, 312069 Nostwlle, TN, 39209

City, State, Zip Code  * City, State, Zip Code '
203-Nlp=222" Lo3-") o =222

Phone Number Phone Number
BYAN Youn) LERMAN@ GMATL.Com RYAN YOONCERMANE. GIMATL . Com
Email Email

Zoning Examiner: [ (/ Appeal Fee: M




Case # 2020-100

Metropolitan Government AR RO
3768749

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200013400
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification
PARCEL: 103040R00200CO APPLICATION DATE: 02/28/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

202 43RD AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37209

UNIT B HOMES AT 4210 WYOMING

PARCEL OWNER: YOUNGERMAN, RYAN & THOMAS, ELLYN CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

REJECTED: PROPOSED OVERED/SCREENED PORCH EXTENDS 16’ FEET INTO

PER 17.12.020A REQUIRED 20’ MINIMUM REAR SETBACK... ...

REQUEST 4' REAR SETBACK

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-100

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Ryan Youngerman 2/28/20
APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2020-100

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

The existing dwelling was built along with the one next to it on a "knock down"
piece of property, causing the lots to be quite narrow, limiting the amount of space
for the homeowners to build out accessory structures, such as a deck, or screen
porch, as in this case.

Case # 2020-100
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From: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)
Subject: FW: Case #2020-100
Date: Thursday, April 9, 2020 2:20:49 PM

Put In 2020-100

From: Ryan Youngerman <ryanyoungerman@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 1:53 PM

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes) <bza@nashville.gov>
Subject: Case #2020-100

Please see the attached pictures which show the neighboring lots with structures along the alley,
further into the rear setback than what is being requested.

A red line has been artificially drawn on two of the images showing on our lot, 202 43rd Ave N,
Nashville, TN 37209 where the porch would sit.

Thank you

Ryan Youngerman
203-710-2227
ryanyoungerman@gmail.com
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Case # 2020-106

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue SOUth METROPOLITAN GOVERNME A II'?' HE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 }?}“ 3

Appellant : Lawd  (Nelson Date: %/ ‘{/ W

Property Owner: P} - . Case #: 2020- /db
iver: 2o
Representative: N _Fambh Map & Parcel: 1O 4| 303500 O

Council District 2 &

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

-

o ‘—c?'\s“\"}tmc:f* 4 Teae wolditises

Purpose:

""-3‘:2-\‘3-0.4 EANEMENT ~ -ARA,ANDNNANENT m-m—:oh—)
P2 ir AP Z-O__QM__\“!

Activity Type: 2‘55 CeONST Y C m‘) ~

Location: k_Q ?GAQP\ ’%LOQS@“\_ SSD‘

This property is in the ’TZ e Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason: :

Reason: Cene. CETRALK \[WM'\QE
Section(s): 13 1. 5204

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

et Powmer

A\pﬁella nt Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
Address Address

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code

Phone Number Phone Number

vC 0O\ 5 aSNVIPV R . op

Email

Email
Zonin Examiner:\? Appeal Fee:
g pp
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

—
| Awvva 2| o
APPELLANT DATE

RoN D, FAelels, AecnITect
email . ronefamisarchitecture. coma
Phone’. (L5 - 382 0442

2592L% BErFoeDd prve
NASHVILLE, TN 372156
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property

and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case-#-2020-166

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

SUBJECT PROPERTY - #6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQUARE

#6 Peach Blossom Square is in a PUD developed approximately 50 years ago. Original development plat
only shows front yard setback of 30". Neighboring residences have expanded to rear of properties with
setbacks of neighboring residences varying 1’-5” to 8'-10". Applicant is requesting a rear set back
variance for a proposed addition similar to four neighboring residences (two on each side of subject

property).

Subject property is zoned R8 with allowable lot ratio of .45. Proposed addition does not exceed
allowable lot coverage...please see below

LOT SIZE = 6250 SQ FT
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = 1768 SQ FT
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE = 2813 SQ FT

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 2396 SQ FT
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wetrpaitan Government I IJAINN

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200014219
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 10413025000 APPLICATION DATE: 03/04/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQ NASHVILLE, TN 37205

LOT 6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQ. RESUB.

PARCEL OWNER: FERRE, STEVE CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Appeal filed requesting variance to 20 ft rear setback per 17.12.020A, requesting reduction to 3 ft (17 ft Variance).
Applicant states 10 ft utility easement at rear property line has been abandoned per Surveyors statement. Need
documentation to verify abandonment.

To construct a 442 sq ft living area and 186 sq ft covered porch on rear of existing single family residence. Minimum 5
ft side and 20 ft minimum rear setbacks. Must conform with easements. Maximum 45% lot coverage for all building
footprints on parcel. Remains single family. Pursuant # 2006-1263 Metro Code of Laws, | (holder OF permit) hereby
certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by any & all activities governed by this permit shall be
disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction & demolition waste shall be stored on the
property in violation of any provision of Metro Code.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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Metropolitan Government AL AW
3773665

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING RESIDENTIAL - ADDITION / CARA - T2020014212
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
PARCEL: 10413025000 APPLICATION DATE: 03/04/2020
SITE ADDRESS:

6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQ NASHVILLE, TN 37205
LOT 6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQ. RESUB.

PARCEL OWNER: FERRE, STEVE

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

BZA Appeal filed requesting variance to 20 ft rear setback per 17.12.020A, requesting reduction to 3 ft (17 ft Variance)

To construct a 442 sq ft living area and 186 sq ft covered porch on rear of existing single family residence. Minimum 5
ft side and 20 ft minimum rear setbacks. Must conform with easements. Maximum 45% lot coverage for all building
footprints on parcel. Remains single family. Pursuant # 2006-1263 Metro Code of Laws, | (holder OF permit) hereby
certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by any & all activities governed by this permit shall be
disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction & demolition waste shall be stored on the
property in violation of any provision of Metro Code.

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Site Plan Review REJECTED (615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
[A] Site Plan Review

[A] Zoning Review APPROVED {615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashvitle.gov
[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App 615-862-5230

[B] Fire Sprinkler Requirement 615-862-5230

[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App 615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov
[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashvilie.gov

[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
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OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

| (We) Hereby Certify That | Am (We Are) The
Owner (s) Of The Property Shown Hereon As Evidenced
In Book Page , R.O.D.C., Tennessee And
Adopt The Plan Of Subdivision Of The Property As Shown
Hereon And Dedicate All Public Ways And Easements As
Noted. No Lot Or Lots As Shown Hereon Shall Again
Be Subdivided, Resubdivided, Altered Or Changed So As
To Produce Less Area Than Hereby Established Until
Otherwise Approved By The Metropolitan Planning Com-
mission And Under No Condition Shall Such Lot Or Lots
Be Made To Produce Less Area Than Prescribed By The

Restrictive Covenant As Of Record in Book 5
Page , R.O.D.C., Running With The Title To The

Property.
Nomer_P“ EFRCT p:ﬁffﬂ/)’
By: %/G—A-Q—' £'III:‘ “Przs
By: A 0 2?'

Date; re~2e~&7

Date://-22- 67

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I #
|
DORMAN,TH

BK.3461,PG.424

OMAS M.

TISDALE,IRENE A.
BK.2155,PG.639

LYELL , ALFRED W.
BK. 32‘?8 PG.331

WOODWARD, BEULAH
BK. 3252, PG34/

KELTON,SAMET UX
BK.3338,PG.65

' )
|

CASSIDY,MP. ET UX
BK.1781, PG.139

# N 7°5I'E

| (We) Hereby Certify That The Subdivision Plat
Shown Hereon |s Correct And That Approved Monuments
Shown Thus B Have Been Placed As Indicated. All Side
Lot Lines Are At Right Angles Or Radial To A Street,

Unless Otherwise Notedq.
Date: f‘gﬂgéf?

BARGE , WAGGONER & SUMNER, ENGINEERS
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE

Name:

COMMISSION'S APPROVAL

Lpproved By The Metropolitan Planning Commission

Of Nashville And D vadson County, nnessgee.
% M Date:_/0-9- 69
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CASE 2020 -106 (Council District — 24)

LOT 6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQUARE
Notes below were submitted with Variance application:
SUBJECT PROPERTY - #6 PEACH BLOSSOM SQUARE

#6 Peach Blossom Square is in a PUD developed approximately 50 years ago. Original development plat only shows
front yard setback of 30°. Neighboring residences have expanded to rear of properties with setbacks of neighboring
residences varying 1’-5” to 8’-10". Applicant is requesting a rear set back variance for a proposed addition similar to four
neighboring residences (two on each side of subject property).

Subject property is zoned R8 with allowable lot ratio of .45. Proposed addition does not exceed allowable lot
coverage...please see below

LOT SIZE = 6250 SQ FT
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = 1768 SQ FT
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE = 2813 SQ FT

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 2396 SQ FT

Additional comments for Boards Packet:

e Please see included site diagram showing neighboring properties.

e Lot 6'simmediate neighbors and numerous property’s abutting to the Peach Blossom PUD have
additions or detached structures with similar rear setbacks.

e Requested Variance would allow the residence on lot 6 to be expanded/improved...netting a similar
footprint/lot coverage to neighboring residences.

e Residence currently only has bedrooms on the 2™ floor. Variance would allow the addition of 1t floor
master...allowing occupant to live primarily on one level & avoid climbing stairs.

e Planned addition of master & covered porch...would be one story only.

Thank you for your consideration of this variance.

Ron D Farris, Architect
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